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Amanpour and Company — Tuesdays—Thursdays, 11:00 p.m.
American Woodshop — Saturdays, 6:30 a.m.
America’s Heartland — Saturdays, 6:30 p.m.
America’s Test Kitchen — Saturdays, 7:30 a.m.; Thursdays, 11:30 a.m.
Antiques Roadshow —
Mondays, 7:00 p.m./8:00 p.m. (except 26th, no 8:00 p.m. play on 19th);
Mondays, 11:00 p.m. (except 12th) ; Sundays, 7:00 a.m.
Ask This Old House — Saturdays, 4:00 p.m. (except 24th)
Austin City Limits — Saturdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 24th)/12:00 midnight
BBC World News — Weekdays, 6:30 a.m./4:30 p.m.
Beads, Baubles and Jewels — Mondays, 12:30 p.m.
Beauty of Oil Painting — Fridays, 12:30 p.m.; Saturdays, 12:00 noon
Body Electric — Weekdays, 5:30 a.m.
Christopher Kimball's Milk Street 2 — Mondays, 11:00 a.m.
Classic Arts Showcase — Sundays—Saturdays, 1:00 a.m.-5:00 a.m.
Classic Gospel — Sundays, 8:00 a.m./4:00 p.m.
Classical Stretch — Weekdays, 6:00 a.m.
Closer to Truth — Sundays, 1:30 p.m. (except 25th)
Consuelo Mack WealthTrack — Fridays, 7:30 p.m.
Creative Living — Tuesdays/Thursdays, 12:00 noon;
Saturdays, 2:00 p.m. (except 24th); Tuesdays, 9:00 p.m. (6th, 20th only)
Cultura — Sundays, 12:00 noon (11th only)
Curious Traveler — Saturdays, 8:00 p.m. (except 24th);
Mondays, 10:00 p.m. (5th only)
Destination Craft Il — Thursdays, 11:00 a.m.
Firing Line with Margaret Hoover — Fridays, 8:30 p.m. (except 30th)
Fishing Behind the Lines — Wednesdays, 11:00 a.m.
Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting — Saturdays, 1:30 p.m.
Frontline —
“Facebook Dilemma” (2 Pts.) — Thursday, 1st, 7:00 p.m./8:00 p.m.

“Documenting Hate: New American Nazi” — Tuesday, 20th, 8:00 p.m.

Globe Trekker — Sundays, 11:00 a.m. (except 25th)
Great British Baking Show — Saturdays, 8:30 a.m. (except 17th)
Healthy Body, Healthy Mind — Sundays, 3:30 p.m.
Infinity Hall Live — Thursdays, 10:00 p.m.n (ends 8th)
In Focus New Mexico — Sundays, 12:30 p.m. (except 25th)
It’s Sew Easy — Saturdays, 5:30 p.m.; Tuesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Jazzy Vegetarian — Saturdays, 2:30 p.m. (except 24th)
Joy of Music — Sundays, 9:00 a.m.
Joy of Painting — Saturdays, 11:30 a.m.
Knit and Crochet Now! — Tuesdays, 11:30 a.m;
Saturdays, 3:00 p.m. (except 24th)
Lawrence Welk — Saturdays, 7:00 p.m. (except 24th)
Market to Market — Fridays, 7:00 p.m.
Martha Bakes — Mondays, 11:30 a.m.
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School — Saturdays, 8:00 a.m.
Masterpiece —
“Poldark 4” — Sundays, 8:00 p.m. (ends 18th);
Friday, 2nd, 11:30 p.m.; Friday, 9th, 11:00 p.m.;
Friday, 16th, 10:00 p.m.; Friday, 23rd, 10:30 p.m. (end)
“The Durrells in Corfu 3” — Sundays, 6:00 p.m. (ends 18th)
Motorweek — Saturdays, 9:30 a.m.
Music & the Spoken Word — Sundays, 9:30 a.m.
Nature — Wednesdays, 7:00 p.m.; Saturdays, 11:00 p.m.
“Super Cats: Cats in Every in Corner” — 3rd
“Super Cats: Science and Secrets” — 7th, 10th
“A Squirrel’s Guide to Success” — 14th, 17th
“Dogs in the Land of Lions” — 21st, 24th (11:30 p.m.)
News 3 New Mexico —
Thursdays, Fridays, 5:00 p.m. (except 22nd, 23rd)
New Mexico Colores — Sundays, 12:00 noon (4th, 18th only)
Nightly Business Report —~Weekdays, 5:30 p.m.
Nova — Wednesdays, 9:00 p.m.; Saturdays, 10:00 p.m.;
Sundays, 12:00 midnight
“Ghosts of Murdered Kings” — 3rd, 4th
“Last B-24” — 7th, 10th, 11th
“Thai Cave Rescue” — 14th, 17th, 18th
“World’s Fastest Animal” — 21st, 24th (10:30 p.m.), 25th
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Painting and Travel — Sundays, 6:00 a.m.
Paint This with Jerry Yarnell — Saturdays, 11:00 a.m. (except 24th)
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home — Saturdays, 10:00 a.m.
Pati’s Mexican Kitchen 7 — Tuesdays, 11:00 a.m.
PBS NewsHour — Weekdays, 6:00 p.m./12:00 midnight
Project Fire — Saturdays, 7:00 a.m.
Quilt in a Day — Saturdays, 12:30 p.m.
Quilting Arts — Saturdays, 1:00 p.m.; Wednesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Red Green Show — Thursdays, 9:30 p.m. (except 29th);
Saturdays, 8:30 p.m. (except 24th)
Report from Santa Fe — Saturdays, 6:00 p.m.
Second Opinion — Wednesdays, 10:00 p.m.;
Sundays, 6:30 a.m./3:00 p.m. (no 3:00 p.m. play on 25th)
Sewing with Nancy — Saturdays, 5:00 p.m.
Sit and Be Fit — Mondays, Wednesdays, Fridays, 12:00 noon
Song of the Mountains — Thursdays, 8:00 p.m. (8th, 15th only)
SportsLook — Thursdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 22nd, 29th)
Star Gazers — Wednesdays, 10:57 p.m.; Saturdays, 10:57 a.m./9:57 p.m.;
Sundays 2:57 p.m./10:57 p.m.; Mondays 10:57 p.m.
Taste of History — Saturdays, 10:30 a.m.;
Mondays, 10:30 p.m. (11:30 p.m.,12th; no play on 19th)
This Old House — Saturdays, 3:30 p.m.; Wednesdays, 10:30 p.m.
Wai Lana Yoga — Weekdays, 5:00 a.m.
Washington Week — Fridays, 8:00 p.m.; Mondays, 5:00 p.m.
Welcome to My Studio — Thursdays, 12:30 p.m.;
Saturdays, 4:30 p.m. (except 24th)
Woodsmith Shop — Wednesdays, 11:30 a.m.; Saturdays, 6:00 a.m.
You Should Know — Tuesdays, 9:00 p.m. (6th, 20th only)

Special Programs

Aging Backwards 2 with Miranda Esmonde-White —
Saturday, 24th, 2:00 p.m.
America’s Test Kitchen Special: Home for the Holidays —
Tuesday, 20th, 11:00 a.m.
Blackbird: Legacy of Innovation — Thursday, 15th, 7:00 p.m.;
Sunday, 18th, 2:00 p.m.; Tuesday, 20th, 10:00 p.m.
Bluegrass Underground “Kathy Mattea” — Thursday, 29th, 10:30 p.m.
Celtic Woman — Ancient Land — Saturday, 24th, 7:00 p.m.;
Thursday, 29th, 8:30 p.m.
Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player — Monday, 26th, 7:00 p.m.
Designers of the Dance — Friday, 30th, 10:00 p.m.
Feel Better Fast and Make It Last — Sunday, 25th, 2:00 p.m.;
Friday, 30th, 8:30 p.m.
First Official Thanksgiving — Thursday, 22nd, 9:00 p.m.
Great Performances —
“An American in Paris the Musical” (2-1/2 hrs.) — Friday, 2nd, 9:00 p.m.
“Rodgers & Hammerstein’s The Sound of Music” (2 hrs.) —
Friday, 9th, 9:00 p.m.
“John Leguizamo’s Road to Broadway” — Friday, 16th, 9:00 p.m.
“Harold Prince: A Director’s Life” — Friday, 23rd, 9:00 p.m.
“Michael Bublé: Tour Stop 148” — Sunday, 25th, 8:00 p.m.
Hanukkah: A Festival of Delights — Sunday, 25th, 5:30 p.m.
Healthy Brain - Happy Life — Saturday, 24th, 3:00 p.m;
Tuesday, 27th, 8:30 p.m.
Independent Lens —
“Dawnland” — Monday, 5th, 9:00 p.m.; Sunday, 25th, 11:00 p.m.
“The Cleaners” — Monday, 12th, 10:00 p.m.
“The Judge” — Monday, 19th, 9:30 p.m.
Innovations in Medicine — Tuesdays, 5:00 p.m.
Jamestown (8 Pts.) — Sundays, 7:00 p.m./10:00 p.m. (ends 25th)
Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark Twain Prize — Monday, 19th, 8:00 p.m.;
Thursday, 22nd, 7:00 p.m.
Lifeline: Pearl Harbor’s Unknown Hero — Tuesday, 6th, 7:00 p.m.
Live Better Now — Tuesday, 27th, 7:00 p.m.
(= —
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of Eastern New Mexico University. 4. Great Performances presents “Broadway’s Best” with performances of “An
Q2-3 Program Guide (Cue to 3) is available to American in Paris The Musical,” “The Sound of Music,” and more.
friends contributing $35 per year or more to the sup- Julia-Louis Dreyfus: The Mark Twain Prize for American Humor pays tribute to
port of public broadcasting. Senior Citizen and Stu- the television icon and most decorated actor in the history of the SAG awards.
gﬁ:tor:ser;':)eeg:('%SEZLecz\é?g?b&?;tfi Sﬁgj&”g; “The Squirrel’s Guide to Success” on Nature reveals the extraordinary abilities of
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Y “Dawnland,” that reveals how government agents systematically removed
KENW-TV digital transmitters are located in: Native American children from their homes and the devastating results.
Artesia; Carlsbad; Ft. Sumner; Hobbs; Portales/ 6. Winterfest features a variety of musical performances — Celtic Woman-Ancient
Clovis; Roswell; Tucumcari; Ruidoso; Mescalero Land; Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player; Neil Diamond: Hot August Night
Ill; Michael Bublé: Tour Stop 148; and Tom Petty and The Heartbreakers.
KENW'FM' 89.5 MHz, Portales; KMTH-FM, 98'7.,MHZ1 Feel Better Fast and Make It Last shares strategies taught to patients at Dr. Daniel
Maljamar; KENM-FM, 88.9 MHz, Tucumcari; NM; - ) ; .
KENU-FM, 88.5 MHz, Des Moines, NM: KENG-FM, Amen’s Clinics, where they have one of the highest success rates for dealing with
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Raton, and FM translators in: 7. One of the top three Irish step dance shows in the world comes your way with
Apache Springs - 90.9 Las Vegas - 88.1 MHz Rhythm of the Dance, along with some of the finest musicians and singers.
Clayton - 93.5 MHz Roswell - 91.1 MHz Great Performances premieres the new special “Tony Bennett and Diana Krall:
Des Moines - 106.1 MHz ~ Wagon Mound - 92.1 MHz Love Is Here to Stay.”
Ft. Sumner - 91.7 MHz New self-help specials include Super Woman Rx with Dr. Taz, that addresses the
Telephone: From Cannon A.F.B., Clovis, Portales, challenges faced by the overworked and exhausted modern woman; Live Better
and Roosevelt County, call (575) 562-2112. Now, that offers a practical, step-by-step path to physical, emotional, and spiritual
Others, call toll-free 1-888-FOR-KENW (367-5369). health; and Happy Brain — Happy Life, that reveals the powerful connection
Fa’_(:_ (575) 562-2590 between exercise, learning, memory, and cognitive abilities.
Mailing Address: Hanukkah: A Festival of Delights examines the origin and traditions of the Jewish
KENW-TV/FM holiday and shares its many “delights.”
ﬁo%r%%ﬁﬁi\?eennsgrkENMU 13. Blackbird: Legacy of Innovation chronicles the development of the SR-7 Blackbird
Portales, NM 88130 strategic reconnaissance aircraft, the world’'s fastest and highest flying aircraft.
Web site: www.kenw.org 15. Engelbert Humperdinck in Hawaii features “The King of Romance” crooning his
E-Mail: kenwtv@enmu.edu national and international hits.
kenwim@enmu.edu In Aging Backwards 2, Miranda Esmonde-White uses groundbreaking science to
show that you have a choice in how you age.
Q23 Program Guide Staff Eastern New Mexico University is an affirmative action and equal opportunity employer. The University
Editor: Linda Stefanovic does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, or handicap in its programs, activities,
Program Log Descriptions: Carla Benavidez or employment. Persons sgekinig additional infc_)rmation abo_ut the Universi_ty’s nondiscrimination policy
Evelyn Ledbetter should contact the Executive Director of Planning & Analysis, ENMU, Station #2, Portales, NM 88130.

Special Programs continued —

Live from the Artists Den — Thursdays, 10:00 p.m.
“John Legend” — 15th
“OneRepublic” — 22nd
Majesty of Music & Mathematics — Sunday, 18th 11:00 p.m.
Music and the Spoken Word “Basket of Blessings” —
Thursday, 22nd, 8:30 p.m.
Native America (4 Pts.) —
(Pts. 3 & 4) Tuesday, 13th, 8:00 p.m./9:00 p.m.;
Sundays, 5:00 p.m. (ends 18th)
Neil Diamond: Hot August Night Ill — Saturday, 24th, 9:00 p.m.;
Wednesday, 28th, 7:00 p.m.
Painting Santa Fe — Tuesday, 27th, 10:00 p.m.
Playing by the Rules: Ethics at Work (6 Pts.) —
Wednesdays, 5:00 p.m.; Fridays, 11:30 p.m. (begins 23rd)
Rhythm of the Dance — Thursday, 29th, 7:00 p.m.
Rick Steves Special “European Festivals” —
Sunday, 25th, 11:00 a.m.
Riding Rails in China — Sunday, 4th, 10:00 a.m./2:00 p.m.;
Tuesday, 13th, 10:00 p.m.

Secrets of the Dead —
“Jamestown’s Dark Winter” — Sunday, 4th, 11:00 p.m.;
Friday, 16th, 11:00 p.m.
“Teotihuacan’s Lost Kings” — Sunday, 11th, 11:00 p.m.
Shanghai 1937: Where World War Il Began —
Tuesday, 6th, 10:00 p.m.; Thursday 8th, 7:00 p.m.
Sinking Cities (4 Pts.) — Wednesdays, 9:00 p.m. (ends 21st)
Super Woman Rx — Sunday, 25th, 12:30 p.m.
Surviving Thanksgiving with Sara Moulton —
Saturday, 17th, 8:30 a.m.
Tommy Emmanuel: A Music Gone Public Special —
Monday, 26th, 8:30 p.m.
Tom Petty and The Heartbreakers — Wednesday, 28th, 8:30 p.m.
Voting Matters — Tuesday, 6th, 8:30 p.m.
War Birds: Diary of an Unknown Aviator —
Sunday, 11th, 10:00 a.m./2:00 p.m.; Monday, 12th, 9:00 p.m.
We’ll Meet Again Il (6 Pts.) — Tuesdays, 7:00 p.m. (begins 13th);
Sundays, 10:00 a.m. (begins 18th)
Wild Ponies of Chincoteague — Friday, 30th, 11:00 p.m.
Woman in White (5 Pts.) — Sundays, 9:00 p.m. (ends 18th)




“An American in Paris The Musical,” George Gershwin’s 1928
composition, rapidly became one of his most famous works. The
1951 MGM film starring Gene Kelly was inspired by Gershwin’s score
and became one of the most famous movie musicals in Hollywood
history, winning six Academy Awards. This Broadway production
was recorded during its May 2017 run in London’s West End.

Beloved by generations, “Rodgers & Hammerstein’s The Sound
of Music” tells the inspiring true story of the von Trapp Family Sing-
ers and their escape from Austria during the rise of Nazism. The
1959 hit stage musical garnered five Tony Awards, including Best
Musical, and the blockbuster 1965 movie adaptation won five Os-
cars, including Best Picture.

Then, Great Performances chronicles “John Leguizamo’s Road
to Broadway,” beginning with his days as a stand-up comic in the
1980s to his latest theatrical showcase, “Latin History for Morons,”
a highly comedic yet pointed look at the systematic repression of
Hispanic culture throughout American history.

Finally, “Harold Prince: A Director’s Life” celebrates the extraor-
dinary six-decade career of producer and director Harold Prince.
Winner of 21 Tony Awards (the most of any individual), Prince’s
peerless résumé includes such legendary shows as “The Pajama
Game,” “Damn Yankees,” “West Side Story,” “Fiddler on the Roof,”
“Cabaret,” “Company,” “Follies,” “Sweeney Todd,” “Evita,” “The
Phantom of the Opera,” “Kiss of the Spider Woman,” and more.

Great Performances “Broadway’s Best” airs on 3-2 Fridays at
9:00 p.m. beginning the 2nd (except 30th). On 3-1, the series airs
Saturdays at 7:00 p.m. beginning the 3rd (except 24th), with “Harold
Prince: A Director’s Life” airing on Monday, December 3rd at 7:00 p.m.

brlghtest stars wzth a new “Broadway’s Best” lineup.

An American in Paris The Musical
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John Leguizamo’s Road to
Broadway

Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark Twain Prize

Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Kennedy Center Mark Twain Prize for
American Humor pays tribute to the humor and accomplishments of
the television icon. The star-studded cast features Louis-Dreyfus’
friends, admirers, and collaborators, including Stephen Colbert, Bryan
Cranston, Tina Fey, Ilana Glazer, Tony Hale, Abbi Jacobson, Keegan-
Michael Key, Kumail Nanjiani, and Jerry Seinfeld.

Louis-Dreyfus earned worldwide acclaim for her
portrayal of Elaine Benes in the hit series “Seinfeld,”
and as Christine Campbell in the hit comedy “The
New Adventures of Old Christine.” She currently
stars in, and executive produces, the HBO series
“Veep.”

Between all shows combined, she has received
11 Emmy awards with 24 nominations, a Golden
Globe award, nine Screen Actors Guild awards which
makes her the most decorated actor in the history of the SAG awards,
three Television Critics Association awards, five American Comedy
Awards, a Peabody Award, and others. She has broken the record for
the most Emmy’s won by a single performer, as well as the most con-
secutive wins for a single role (Veep.)

Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Kennedy Center Mark Twain Prize for
American Humor airs on 3-2 Monday, the 19th at 8:00 p.m. and Thurs-
day, the 22nd at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Thursday, the 22nd at 7:00 p.m.
an Monday, the 26th at 1:00 p.m.

A Squirrel’s Guide to Success

From tiny chipmunks to big prairie
dogs, the squirrel family is one of the
most widespread on Earth. There are al-
most 300 species of squirrels that can
outwit rattlesnakes, survive the coldest
temperatures of any mammal, and glide
through the air using a parachute-like
membrane between their wrists and
ankles. What is the secret to their suc-
cess?

A flexible ankle joint allows
“A Squirrel’s Guide to Success” on squirrels to run headfirst

Nature features some of the world’s top 90V trees.

squirrel scientists who are making groundbreaking discover-
ies: from the brainy fox squirrel who can remember the location
of 9,000 nuts to the acrobatic gray squirrel whose tree-top leaps
are the basis for new designs in robotics.

Discover the extraordinary abilities of these cheeky nut lov-
ers as a filmmaker puts their problem-solving to the test on a
specially designed obstacle course. It’s time to meet the animal
family we should never underestimate—the squirrels.

“A Squirrel’s Guide to Success” on Nature airs on 3-2
Wednesday, the 14th at 7:00 p.m. and Saturday, the 17th at 11:00
p.m. On 3-1, it airs Wednesday, the 14th at 9:00 p.m., Thursday,
the 15th at 2:00 p.m., and Monday, the 19th at 6:00 a.m.



VETERANS DAY — Honoring All Who Served

LAST B-24

on Nova

In 1944, the Tulsamerica, a smoking,
battle-scarred B-24 Liberator bomber—nick-
named “the Flying Coffin”—crashed into the
choppy seas off the coast of Croatia, en-
tombing three of its occupants under 100
feet of water. For years they were lost to the
world and their families. Butin 2010, the De-
partment of Defense discovered the plane’s
location.

“Last B-24” on Nova follows the team of
archaeologists on a dangerous mission to
recover the fallen airmen and identify their
remains. They deploy advanced technolo-
gies and sift through tons of sediment to find
fragments of bones and clothing and a gold
wedding band.

From the clandestine recovery of the re-
mains, to the subsequent desalinization and
dental forensics of the remains in the labo-
ratory, the story of the Tulsamerican is riv-
eting and emotional. Nova documents it all,
including the moment a family hears the
words they never expected to hear: “On be-
half of a grateful nation...”

“Last B-24” on Nova wil be broadcast on
3-2 Wednesday, the 7th at 8:00 p.m. and Sat-
urday, the 10th at 10:00 p.m. On 3-1, it can
be seen Thursday, the 8th at 4:00 p.m., Fri-
day, the 9th at 8:00 p.m., Saturday, the 10th
at 11:00 p.m., and Sunday, the 11th at 4:00
p-m.on KENW-TV.

WAR BIRDS:

LIFELINE:

Diary of an Unknown Aviator Pearl Harbor’'s Unknown Hero

War Birds: Diary of an Unknown Avia-
tor is based on the sensational 1926 novel
by World War I aviator Elliott White Springs
of South Carolina. When the novel War
Birds was published, its frank depiction of
the profligate lifestyle of pilots scandalized
America and became the inspiration for mov-
ies such as “The Dawn Patrol” and “Wings.”

War Birds is the story of three young
Southerners who join the British Royal Air
Force in 1917 and become known as the Three
Musketeers for their high-spirited ways. But
the adventure of flying is soon offset by the
realization that the majority of pilots die.

When the Three Musketeers finally reach
the front in 1918, Springs and his friend, Mac
Grider, dare each other to cross enemy lines
in search of their first victory. They shoot
down a German two seater but on the way
home, Grider is shot down and killed.

Springs can never escape the guilt he feels
for encouraging his friend to join him on a
dangerous mission. Though he is the fifth
ranking American ace, Springs is in no mood
for glory. Instead, he decides to tell Grider’s
story as a memorial to his friend, and to all pi-
lots living and dead.

War Birds: Diary of an Unknown Avia-
tor airs on 3-2 Sunday, the 11th at 10:00 a.m./
2:00 p.m. and also Monday, the 12th at 9:00 p.m.
On 3-1, itairs Monday, the 12th at 8:00 p.m.

Narrated by actor Gary Sinise, Lifeline:
Pearl Harbor’s Unknown Hero tells the
story of how U.S. Navy sailor Joe George be-
came an unlikely hero when the Japanese at-
tacked Pearl Harbor on December 7, 1941.

A USS Vestal crewman, Joe had a defiant
streak that often left him
at odds with his superior
officers. But on that
“Day of Infamy,” Joe did
something extraordinary.
Ignoring a direct order to
cut the lines from the
USS Vestal, which was

moored alongside the
burning and sinking USS Arizona, the sailor
made a crucial decision that saved six lives.

Joe could see that the crewmen were
pleading for help as fire raged on the
Arizona’s deck beneath them. He threw a
weighted heaving line toward the men, who
secured the line. One by one, they began to
crawl over to the USS Vestal, hand over hand,
and more than 50 feet above the water.

Joe was never recognized for his actions
that day, until the men he saved from the
USS Arizona took it upon themselves to see
he received the award he deserved.

Lifeline: Pearl Harbor’s Unknown Hero
airs on 3-2 Tuesday, the 6th at 7:00 p.m. On
3-1, it can be seen Monday, the Sth at 7:00 p.m.

INDEPENDENT LENS

The Cleaners

“Fake news.” Violent pornography. Terrorist propaganda. The initial

Dawnland

The forced separation of children from their parents has

dream of the internet as a utopian global community has evolved into some-
thing much more sinister. Steps have been taken to remove
some of the internet’s most hateful sites and content, but who
actually sifts through the net and removes them?

Independent Lens “The Cleaners” takes a frightening
look at how social media sites like Facebook and YouTube
monitor and delete offensive, pornographic, and subver-
sive posts. While the guidelines for permissible content
are written in Silicon Valley, the work itself is outsourced to thousands of
young Filipino workers in Manila.

“The Cleaners” delves into the lives of five of these content modera-
tors, uncovering the reality of their often-traumatic work. With a quota of
25,000 images during the course of a ten-hour shift, the pace is grueling,
and the content is even worse, exposing them to beheadings, child por-
nography, and filmed suicides.

Due to its disturbing and graphic content, PBS has designated that
this program not be broadcast prior to 10:00 p.m.

“The Cleaners” airs on 3-2 Monday, the 12th at 10:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs
Monday, the 12th at 12:00 midnight and Sunday, the 18th at 10:00 p.m.

a long history in America. For most of the 20th century, gov-
ernment agents systematically forced Native American chil-
dren from their homes and placed them with white families.
As recently as the 1970s, one in four Native children nation-
wide were living in non-Native foster care, adoptive homes,
or boarding schools. Many children experienced shattering
emotional and physical harm by adults who mistreated them
and tried to erase their cultural identity.

“Dawnland” on Independent Lens reveals the untold story
of Indigenous child removal in the United States through
the first government-endorsed truth and reconciliation com-
mission (TRC) in the nation, tasked with investigating the
devastating impact of Maine’s child welfare practices on
Native American communities. With exclusive access to this
groundbreaking process, “Dawnland” bears witness to inti-
mate, sacred moments of truth-telling and healing.

Dawnland” on Independent Lens airs on 3-2 Monday, the
Sth at 9:00 p.m. and Sunday, the 25th at 11:00 p.m. On 3-1, it
airs Sunday, the 11th at 9:00 p.m.
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Celtic Woman —
Ancient Land

Filmed on a magical Irish evening at the
enchanting 19th century Johnstown Castle
in Wexford, Ireland, this new special features
stunning new music from Celtic Woman’s
latest album Ancient Land.

Showcasing the stunning fiddle playing
of Tara McNeill and the shimmering voices
of Mairead Carlin and Eabha McMahon, An-
cient Land also introduces the newest mem-
ber of Celtic Woman, 21-year-old Megan
Walsh, making her debut.

Celtic Woman continues to carry on the
centuries-old tradition of telling stories
through song—stories of the land, stories
of love, and stories of dancing. Celtic
Woman is joined by a choir and Irish danc-
ers, as well as an orchestra and some of
Ireland’s finest musicians.

Celtic Woman—Ancient Land airs on 3-2
Saturday, the 24th at 7:00 p.m. and Thurs-
day, the 29th at 8:30 p.m. On 3-1, it can be
seen Sunday, the 25th at 8:00 p.m.

Celtic Woman — Ancient Land

Michael Bublé:
Tour Stop 148

“Michael Bublé: Tour Stop 148” on
Great Performances offers viewers a front
row seat—and exclusive backstage pass—to
superstar Michael Bublé’s thrilling “To Be
Loved Tour,” which was seen worldwide by
two million fans over the course of an epic
172 concert dates.

The special spotlights Bublé’s charis-
matic gifts as an entertainer, and showcases
thrilling live performances of the singer-
songwriter’s biggest hits, including
“Home,” “Haven’t Met You Yet,” “Cry Me
A River,” and “Feelin’ Good.”

“Michael Bublé: Tour Stop 148” on
Great Performances airs on 3-2 Sunday, the
25th at 8:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Tuesday, the

27th at 8:30 p.m.
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Chet Atkins:
Certified Guitar Player

In May of 1987, a group of A-list musi-
cians gathered to celebrate the enormous in-
fluence of Chet Atkins on their lives and ca-
reers. The stellar lineup of guest stars in-
cluded the Everly Brothers, Emmylou Har-
ris, Waylon Jennings, Mark Knopfler, Willie
Nelson, and more.

Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player
was taped live just blocks from Music Row,
the two streets Chet made famous with his
virtuoso guitar playing, visionary produc-
ing, and incredible mind for the music busi-
ness.

The song list includes “All I Have to Do
Is Dream,” “Bye Bye Love,” “Wake Up Little
Susie” “Precious Memories,” “ Good
Hearted Woman,” and others.

Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player will
be broadcast on 3-2 Monday, the 26th at 7:00
p-m. On 3-1, it can be seen Thursday, the 29th
at7:00 p.m.

Chet Atkins

Tom Petty and
The Heartbreakers

In 2006, during their 30th-anniversary
tour, Tom Petty and the Heartbreakers re-
turned to Gainesville, Florida, hometown of
Petty and bandmates Mike Campbell and
Benmont Tench.

Welcomed as hometown heroes, Petty
and The Heartbreakers performed an elec-
trifying and emotional concert. Now view-
ers can celebrate with the overjoyed fans in
this taped program of the live concert fea-
turing some of their greatest hits like “Free
Fallin,”” “Mary Jane’s Last Dance,” “I
Won’t Back Down,” and more.

Tom Petty and The Heartbreakers From
Gainesville airs on 3-2 Wednesday, the 28th
at 8:30 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Saturday, Decem-
ber Istat 8:30 p.m.

November 24th — December 2nd

Neil Diamond:
Hot August Night III

In August of 2012, legendary singer-
songwriter Neil Diamond made a triumphant
return to the celebrated Greek Theatre in Los
Angeles. This magical performance, Neil
Diamond: Hot August Night III, celebrated
the 40th anniversary of the original
multiplatinum-selling Hot August Night col-
lection that was recorded there in 1972.

From the fine acoustic twang of “Forever
in Blue Jeans” to the pure Americana swing
of “Kentucky Woman,” from the eternal
sing-along sunshine of “Sweet Caroline” to
the raw emotionality of “I Am...I Said” and
the welcoming arms of “America,”” this spe-
cial evening cements Diamond’s unique con-
nection with audiences the world over.

Neil Diamond: Hot August Night III airs
on 3-2 Saturday, the 24th at 9:00 p.m. and
Wednesday, the 28th at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1, it
airs Monday, the 26th at 7:00 p.m. and Sat-
urday, December 1stat 7:00 p.m.

e

NiI Diamond

Feel Better Fast and
Make It Last

Fifty-one percent of the US population
will have a mental illness at some point in
their lives. Anxiety disorders are the most
common, followed by depression, ADHD,
and addictions.

In Feel Better Fast and Make It Last, ncu-
roscientist, psychiatrist, and 10-time New
York Times bestselling author Dr. Daniel
Amen shares the strategies taught to pa-
tients at Amen Clinics, where they have one
of the highest published success rates for
people who suffer from anxiety, depression,
addictions, and grief.

Feel Better Fast and Make It Last airs on
3-2 Sunday, the 25th at 2:00 p.m. and Friday,
the 30th at 8:30 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Wednes-
day, the 28th at 7:00 p.m.



Hanukkah:
A Festival of Delights

Hanukkah: A Festival of Delights exam-
ines the traditions at the center of the Jew-
ish holiday. It features Jewish families from
a variety of backgrounds including rabbis,
scholars of Jewish history, authors, artists,
and actors William Shatner and Lainie Kazan,
sharing their personal Hanukkah experi-
ences, along with archival images.

The special traces the evolution of Ha-
nukkah from its origin as a small holiday
within Judaism with a tiny ritual that took
place in the home rather than the synagogue,
to one of major prominence in assimilated
American Jewish life, sparked by two reform
rabbis during the post-Civil War era.

Hanukkah: A Festival of Delights airs on
3-2 Sunday, the 25th at 5:30 p.m. On 3-1, it
airs Sunday, December 2nd at 5:30 p.m.

Diana Krall

Tony Bennett & Diana Krall
Love Is Here to Stay

Tony Bennett & Diana Krall come to-
gether in an unprecedented union to cel-
ebrate the legacy of the premiere songwriting
duo of the Great American Songbook,
George and Ira Gershwin.

Tony and Diana’s new special includes
performances of Gershwin favorites such as
“Love Is Here to Stay,” “Fascinating
Rhythm,” and “They Can’t Take That Away
From Me.” Behind-the-scenes footage shot
during the making of their new album high-
lights the personal and musical rapport that
these two artists have established over the
course of their 20-year friendship.

Interviews with Tony and Diana reveal the
meaning behind the music and the process
of creating this collaborative album to-
gether. Love is most definitely here to stay,
when Tony Bennett and Diana Krall are sing-
ing side by side.

“Tony Bennett & Diana Krall: Love Is
Here to Stay” on Great Performances airs
on 3-2 Sunday, December 2nd at 6:00 p.m.
On 3-1, it airs Sunday, the 25th at 5:00 p.m.

Rhythm of the Dance

Rhythm of the Dance is now one of the
top three Irish step dance shows in the
world, featuring international and Irish cham-
pion dancers along with some of the finest
traditional musicians and singers. A combi-
nation of the créme de la créme of live per-
formers intertwined with the latest technol-
ogy takes audiences on an exhilarating, en-
ergy-packed trip through the ages.

Showcasing 2,000+ years of dance, mu-
sic, songs, and culture from pre-Celtic times
to modern day sounds, the special is filled
with dazzling dances, flying fiddles, sensa-
tional sound effects, mesmerizing music,
lighting, and costumes.

Rhythm of the Dance will be broadcast on
3-2 Thursday, the 29th at 7:00 p.m. On 3-1, it
airs Sunday, the 25th at 6:30 p.m.

Rhythm of the Dance

Healthy Brain—Happy Life

Healthy Brain — Happy Life with Dr.
Suzuki introduces viewers to Wendy
Suzuki, Ph.D., a neuroscientist who trans-
forms the way we think about our brain, our
health, and our personal happiness in a clear,
informative, and inspiring special. Dr. Suzuki
brings the human brain into focus as never
before, revealing the powerful connection
between exercise, learning, memory, and
cognitive abilities.

By following Dr. Suzuki’s “prescription”
as laid out in Healthy Brain — Happy Life,
viewers will learn how to think more sharply,
increase memory capacity, work and play
with greater focus, feel more alive, and im-
prove moods. And perhaps most impor-
tantly, they will discover how to harness the
power of the brain for a better life.

Healthy Brain — Happy Life can be seen
on 3-2 Saturday, the 24th at 3:00 p.m., Tues-
day, the 27th at 8:30 p.m., and Sunday, De-
cember 2nd at 12:30 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Sun-
day, the 25th at 2:00 p.m. and Saturday, De-
cember Istat 9:30 a.m.

Super Woman Rx
with Dr. Taz

Modern womanhood often means jug-
gling multiple roles. Overwhelmed and ex-
hausted, many women find themselves fall-
ing into unhealthy eating habits, with no
time for exercise or self-care.

Super Woman Rx with Dr. Taz ad-
dresses these challenges in a frank and pre-
scriptive way, unlocking the secrets for last-
ing health, finding your perfect weight, and
increasing energy and
passion.

Dr. Tasneem Bhatia
is board-certified in in-
tegrative medicine,
pediatrics, holistic
medicine, and a well-
ness expert, specializ-
ing in women’s health,
weight loss, hair loss,
thyroid conditions,
nutrition, and family
wellness. Her mission is to help women over
the age of 60 achieve optimum health with
her personalized plans.

Super Woman Rx airs on3-2 Sunday, the
25th at 12:30 p.m. and Saturday, December
Istat 11:00 a.m. On 3-1, it airs Saturday, the
24th at 2:00 p.m. and Wednesday, the 28th
at8:30 p.m.

Live Better Now

Board-certified in cardiovascular disease,
internal medicine, nuclear cardiology, and
integrative holistic medicine, physician Dr.
Mimi Guarneri hears patients say over and
over, “I would gladly give up my wealth just
to have back my health.”

While practicing conventional medicine,
Dr. Guarneri came to realize that the body has
a secret language of healing, and that surgery
does not address the root cause of illness.

Dr. Guarneri’s program, Live Better Now,
translates the science of health, healing, and
longevity into practical answers to lead
viewers to physical, emotional, mental, and
spiritual health. Her comprehensive plan ad-
dresses everything from the foods you eat,
the relationships you cultivate and the way
you work and play, to the amount of stress
in your life and how you can transform it.

Live Better Now air on 3-2 Tuesday, the
27th at 7:00 p.m. and Saturday, December
Istat 9:30 a.m. On 3-1, it airs Saturday, the
24th at 3:30 p.m. and Sunday, the 25th at

12:00 noon.
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Channel 3-2

¢ KENW-TV’s DAYTIME SCHEDULES ¢
Kids’ Programming, How-to’s, and Family Viewing
Channels 3-1 (HD), 3-2, 3-3, 3-4 (SD) require a digital television or a con-

verter box, both with antennas in order to receive free over-the-air signals.

Monday through Friday

5:00 am
5:30 am
6:00 am
6:30 am
7:00 am
7:30 am
8:00 am
8:30 am
9:00 am
9:30 am
10:00 am
10:30 am
11:00 am

11:30 am

12:00 pm

12:30 pm

1:00 pm
1:30 pm
2:00 pm
2:30 pm
3:00 pm
3:30 pm
4:00 pm

4:30 pm
5:00 pm

5:30 pm
6:00 pm

Wai Lana Yoga

Body Electric

Classical Stretch

BBC World News

Sesame Street

Pinkalicious & Peterrific

Dinosaur Train

Peg + Cat

Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood

Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood

Splash and Bubbles

Curious George

Chris. Kimball's Milk Street (M)

Pati's Mexican Table (Tu; except 20th)
America’s Test Kitchen: Hom e for Holidays

Fishing Behind the Lines (W)

Destination Craft (Th)

Bob the Builder (F)

Martha Bakes (M) (ends 12th)
Martha Stewart's Cooking School (begins 19th)

Knit and Crochet Now! (Tu; except 20th)

Woodsmith Shop (W)

America’s Test Kitchen (Th)

Mister Rogers (F)

Sit and Be Fit (MWF)

Creative Living (TuTh)

Beads, Baubles and Jewels (M)

It's Sew Easy (Tu)

Quilting Arts (W)

Welcome to My Studio (Th)

Beauty of Oil Painting (F)

Pinkalicious & Peterrific

Ready, Jet, Go!

Nature Cat

Wild Kratts

Arthur

Odd Squad

Odd Squad (M-Th)

Kid Stew (F)

BBC World News America (M-F)

Washington Week (M)

Innovations in Medicine (Tu)

American from the Ground Up (W)

News 3 New Mexico (Th,F; except 22nd, 23rd)

Nightly Business Report
PBS NewsHour

Channel 3-3

Saturday

Saturday

5:00 am Mister Rogers
5:30 am Dinosaur Train
6:00 am Bob the Builder
6:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
7:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
7:30 am Splash and Bubbles
8:00 am Curious George
8:30 am Nature Cat
9:00 am Ready, Jet, Go!
9:30 am Wild Kratts
10:00 am Odd Squad
10:30 am Arthur

Channel 3-1

. 5:00 am Bob the Builder
Monday Thr‘ough Fr‘lday 5:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
5:00am  Ready, Jet, Go! 6:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
5:30am  Catin the Hat 6:30 am Splash and Bubbles
6:00am  Nature Cat 7:00 am Curious George
6:30am  Curious George 7:30 am Nature Cat
7:00am  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 8:00 am Ready, Jet, Go!
7:30am  Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 8:30 am Wild Kratts
8:00 am  Daniel Tiger’'s Neighborhood 9:00 am Odd Squad
8:30am  Splash and Bubbles 9:30 am Arthur
9:00 am  Sesame Street 10:00 am Cyberchase
9:30 am  Super Why! 10:30 am Cat in the Hat
10:00am  Dinosaur Train 11:00 am Mister Rogers
10:30am  Peg + Cat 11:30 am Twice as Good
11:00am  Sesame Street 12:00 pm Hands on Crafts for Kids
11:30am Splgsh and Bubbles 12:30 pm  Super Why!
12:00pm  Curious George 1:00 pm Curious George
12:30pm  Pinkalicious & Peterrific )
: 1:30 pm Nature Cat
1:00 pm Na_lture cat 2:00 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
1:30 pm  Wild Kratts : ; ! ! :
2:00 pm  Wild Kratts 2:30 pm W'ld Kratts .
2:30pm  Odd Squad 3:00 pm Dinosaur Train
3:00 pm  Odd Squad 3:30 pm Bob the Builder
3:30 pm  Arthur 4:00 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
4:00 pm  Arthur 4:30 pm Pinkalicious & Peterrific
4:30 pm  Ready, Jet, Go! 5:00 pm Kid Stew
5:00 pm  Sesame Street 5:30 pm Sesame Street
5:30 pm  Pinkalicious & Peterrific 6:00 pm Nature Cat
6:00 pm  Wild Kratts 6:30 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
6:30 pm  Wild Kratts 7:00 pm  Wild Kratts
7:00 pm  Wild Kratts 7:30 pm Odd Squad
7:30 pm  Odd Squad 8:00 pm  Arthur
8:.00pm  Odd Squad 8:30 pm Cyberchase
8:30pm  Arthur
Sunday
5:00 am Sesame Street
5:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
6:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific
6:30 am Splash and Bubbles
7:00 am Curious George
7:30 am Nature Cat
8:00 am Ready, Jet, Go!
8:30 am Wild Kratts
9:00 am Odd Squad
f 9:30 am  Arthur
10:00 am Cyberchase
10:30 am Sesame Street
K I D s 11:00 am Mixed Nutz
11:30 am Cat in the Hat
12:00 pm Sid the Science Kid
12:30 pm Super Why!
1:00 pm Dinosaur Train
Sunday 1:30 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
2:00 pm Pinkalicious & Peterrifi
5:00 am Sid the Science Kid 2:30 pm Splash and Bubbles
5:30 am Dinosaur Train 3:00 pm Curious George
6:00 am Sesame Street 3:30 pm Natrure Cat
6:30 am Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood 4:00 pm Ready, Jet, Go!
7:00 am Pinkalicious & Peterrific 4:30 pm  Scigirls
7:30 am Splash and Bubbles 5:00 pm Curiosity Quest
8:00 am Curious George 5:30 pm Sesame Street
8:30 am Nature Cat 6:00 pm Daniel Tiger's Neighborhood
9:00 am Ready, Jet, Go! 6:30 pm Splash and Bubbles
9:30 am Scigirls 7:00 pm  Wild Kratts
10:00 am Odd Squad 7:30 pm Odd Squad
10:30 am Kid Stew 8:00 pm Arthur
8:30 pm Cyberchase




Kenw Tv ScHEDULES 3-1 (HD), 3-2 (SD) anp 3-3 (SD

Our regular KENW-TV Channel (3-2) is listed below in bold. It can be seen by those who use cable or one of our analog translators
listed on page 3. Schedule 3-1 is our High Definition (HD) Channel, 3-3 is our Children’s/Encore Standard Definition Channel
(SD), and 3-4 is our FNX Channel (First Nation Experience). Those with either digital TV sets or analog sets with converter boxes

(both require antennas) can receive all four channels in most parts of our viewing area. KENW-TV has digital transmitters in the
following cities: Clovis/Portales; Hobbs/Lovin gton; Roswell; Artesia; Fort Sumner; Tucumcari; Carlsbad; Ruidoso; Mescalero.

KENW-TV’s 3-1 schedule (below in italics) is carried by DirecTV in most counties of New Mexico.

KENW-TV’s 3-2 schedule (below in bold) is carried on Dish network in most counties of New Mexico.

2:00 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West 7:30 3-2 America’s Test Kitchen
2:30 3-1 Beyond Your Backyard “Big Easy Favorites”
3:00 3-1 Going the Distance: Journeys of 8:00 3-2 Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
Recovery “Eat Your Greens”
4:00 3-1 American Health Journal 8:30 3-2 Great British Baking “The Final”
4:30 3-1 Gzero World with lan Bremmer 9:30 3-2 Motorweek
5:00 3-1 News 3 New Mexico 10:00 3-2 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report “It's Spooky”
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour 10:30 3-2 Taste of History “Boston’s Famous
7:00 3-2 Market to Market Parker House”
3-1 Washington Week 11:00 3-2 Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
7:30 3-2 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack “Cowboy Campfire,” Pt. 3
3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover 3-1 Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire
8:00 3-2 Washington Week 11:30 3-2 Joy of Painting “Hidden Winter Moon
3-1 Nova “Ghosts of Murdered Kings” Oval”
8:30 3-2 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover 3-1 Ask This Old House
9:00 3-2 Great Performances 12:00 3-2 Beauty of Oil Painting “Sunflowers”
“An American in Paris The Musical” 3-1 This Old House
3-1 Frontline “Facebook Dilemma,” Pt. 1 12:30 3-2 Quilt in a Day “Peony”
3-3 This Old House Hour 3-1 This Old House
10:00 3-1 Frontline “Facebook Dilemma” Pt. 2 1:00 3-2 Quilting Arts “Stitching, Two Ways”
3-3 Woodwright's Shop 3-1 Ask This Old House
10:30 3-3 Craftsman’s Legacy 1:30 3-2 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
11:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour “Patriot”
3-3 American Woodshop 3-1 Motorweek
11:30 3-2 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 5 2:00 3-2 Creative Living
11:30 3-3 Joy of Painting 3-1 Woodwright’'s Shop
12:00 3-1 Skindigenous 2:30 3-2 Jazzy Vegetarian “Dinner at Eight”
3-3 Start Up 3-1 Chef’s Life
12:30 3-2 PBS NewsHour 3:00 3-2 Knitand Crochet Now!
“Snuggly Slippers”
- .S:aturdav 3I’d 3-1 Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
6:00 3-2 Wood_smlth Shop Puzzle Boxe§ . 3:30 3-2 This Old House
6:30 3-2 An_1encan _Woo_dshop Home Trlms 3-1 Martha Bakes
7:00 3-2 LI‘DrllmaI G‘r|1I1I with Steven Raichlen 4:00 3-2 Ask This Old House
Primal Grill 3-1 Globe Trekker

Thursday 1st
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 1Q: Smartparent
6:30 3-1 Travels with Darley
7:00 3-1 Sinking Cities, Pt. 1
8:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
9:00 3-1 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
9:30 3-1 Quilt in a Day
10:00 3-1 Knit and Crochet Now!
10:30 3-1 It's Sew Easy
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr
12:00 3-1 Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
12:30 3-1 Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom
1:00 3-1 Bringing it Home with Laura
Mcintosh
1:30 3-1 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh
2:00 3-1 Nature “Super Cats: Cats in Every
Corner”
3:00 3-1 Make 48
3:30 3-1 Auto Exotica
4:00 3-1 Nova “Ghosts of Murdered Kings”
5:00 3-1 News 3 New Mexico
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Frontline “Facebook Dilemma,” Pt. 1
3-1 U.S. Marine Band: An All-Star
Orchestra Special, Pt. 1
8:00 3-2 Frontline “Facebook Dilemma,” Pt.2
3-1 Red Green Show
8:30 3-1 Voting Matters
9:00 3-2 SportsLook
3-1 Creative Living
3-3 Roadtrip Nation: Room to Grow
9:30 3-2 Red Green Show “Firewood
Project”
3-1 SportsLook
3-3 Voting Matters
10:00 3-2 Infinity Hall Live “Blind Pilot”
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Nature
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Nova
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,”
Pt. 5
3-3 Today’s Wild West
Friday 2nd
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 America’s Heartland
6:30 3-1 Garden Smart
7:00 3-1 Song of the Mountains
8:00 3-1 Bluegrass Underground
8:30 3-1 Songs at the Center
9:00 3-1 Globe Trekker
10:00 3-1 Joy of Painting
10:30 3-1 Beauty of Oil Painting
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 3-1 This Old House Hour
1:00 3-1 Make It Artsy
1:30 3-1 Welcome to My Studio

KENW-TV on Cable Companies

We are pleased to announce that Plateau TV is now carrying all four channels of
KENW-TV on its TV fiber optic service in many cities; for its service area, see

http://www.plateau.tv/service_area/. In the Portales area, Yucca Telecom also carries
our four TV channels; the Yucca TV coverage area is at https://yuccatelecom.com/tv/.

KENW-TV’s 3-1 (High Definition, HD) and 3-2 (Standard Definition, SD) program schedules can
be seen on the following cable companies:

Alpine, TX: Channel 12 (SD) and Channel 712 (HD), TDS
Dexter: Channel 3 (SD) and Channel 470 (HD), Cable One

Ft. Stanton, TX: Channel 6 (SD) and Channel 706 (HD), TDS
Hobbs: Channel 3 (SD) and Channel 703 (HD), TDS

Portales: Channel 3 (SD), and Channel 510 (HD), Comcast Cable
Roswell: Channel 3 (SD), and Channel 470 (HD), Cable One

KENW-TV’s 3-2 Schedule (Standard Definition, SD) can be seen on the following cable companies:

Artesia: Channel 3, PVT Hagerman: Channel 3, PVT
Carlsbad: Channel 3, TDS Lea County: Channel 3, TDS
Clovis: Channel 3, Suddenlink Loving: Channel 3, TDS

Dexter: Channel 3, PVT Lovington: Channel 3, TDS

Eddy County South: Channel 3, TDS

Melrose: Channel 9, Reach Broadband

Eunice: Channel 3, TDS Muleshoe, TX: Channel 5, Reach Broadband

Farwell: Channel 3, Suddenlink

Texico: Channel 3, Suddenlink

Ft. Sumner: Channel 3, Reach Broadband Tucumcari: Channel 11, Comcast




4:30

5:00

5:30

6:00

6:30
7:00

Welcome to My Studio

“The Color White,” Pt. 2
Sewing with Nancy “Machine
Embroidery in 6 Easy Lessons”
PBS NewsHour Weekend

It’'s Sew Easy “Dress for the Weather-
Layering”

Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe
Antiques Roadshow
America’s Heartland
Lawrence Welk Show
“Tribute to Fred Astaire (1980)”

3-1 Great Performances “American/Paris”
8:00 3-2 Curious Traveler “Salzburg”
8:30 3-2 Red Green Show “Firewood Project”
9:00 3-2 Austin City Limits
“Miguel/Alessia Cara”
3-3 Lawrence Welk Show
9:30 3-1 Figaro! Figaro!
10:00 3-2 Nova “Ghosts of Murdered Kings”
3-1 Austin City Limits
3-3 Classic Gospel
11:00 3-2 Nature “Super Cats: Cats in Every
Corner”
3-1 Nova “Ghosts of Murdered Kings”
3-3 Bluegrass Underground
11:30 3-3 Sun Studio Sessions
12:00 3-2 Austin City Limits
“Miguel/Alessia Cara”
3-1 Nature “Super Cats: Cats in Every
Corner”
3-3 Song of the Mountains
Sunday 4th
6:00 3-2 Painting and Travel
“Matanzas Waterfront”
6:30 3-2 Second Opinion
“Biologics in Orthopedics”
7:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Charleston”
8:00 3-2 Classic Gospel
“Statler Brothers Farwell Concert”
9:00 3-2 Joy of Music “Sacred Favorites”
9:30 3-2 Music and the Spoken Word
10:00 3-2 Riding Rails in China
11:00 3-2 Globe Trekker “Food Hours:
Provence, France”
3-1 Washington Week
11:30 3-1 To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
12:00 3-2 New Mexico Colores
3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
12:30 3-2 In Focus
3-1 Start Up
1:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
1:30 3-2 Closer to Truth “Does God Know
Everything?”
3-1 Market to Market
2:00 3-2 Riding Rails in China
3-1 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
2:30 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West
3:00 3-2 Second Opinion “Pain Management
Beyond Opioids”
3-1 Great British Baking Show
3:30 3-2 Healthy Body, Healthy Mind
“Learning About Food Allergies”
4:00 3-2 Classic Gospel
“Statler Brothers Farewell Concert”
3-1 Nova “Ghosts of Murdered Kings”
5:00 3-2 Native America “Nature to Nations”
3-1 PBS NewsHour Weekend
5:30 3-1 Gzero World with lan Bremmer
6:00 3-2 Masterpiece “Durrells 3,” Pt. 6
3-1 Masterpiece “Durrells 3,” Pt. 6
7:00 3-2 Jamestown, Pt. 5
3-1 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 6
8:00 3-2 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 6
3-1 Woman in White, Pt. 3
9:00 3-2 Woman in White, Pt. 3
3-1 Independent Lens “Wildland”
3-3 Daytripper
9:30 3-3 America’s Heartland
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10:00 Jamestown, Pt. 5
Film School Shorts
This Old House
10:30 Bluegrass Underground
Ask This Old House
11:00 Secrets of the Dead “Jamestown’s
Dark Winter”
Woodsongs
Motorweek
11:30 Woodwright’s Shop
12:00 Nova “Ghosts of Murdered Kings”
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 6
Nature
Monday 5th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Nature “Super Cats: Cats in Every
Corner”
7:00 3-1 In the Americas with David Yetman
7:30 3-1 Travelscope
8:00 3-1 Rick Steve’s Europe
8:30 3-1 Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking
9:00 3-1 Pati’'s Mexican Table
9:30 3-1 Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
10:00 3-1 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
10:30 3-1 Jazzy Vegetarian
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 3-1 Great British Baking Show
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 6
2:00 3-1 Woman in White, Pt. 3
3:00 3-1 Roadtrip Nation: Room to Grow
3:30 3-1 Voting Matters
4:00 3-1 America’s Heartland
4:30 3-1 Daytripper
5:00 3-1 New Mexico Colores
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Charleston”
3-1 LifeLine: Pearl Harbor’s Unknown
Hero
8:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Charleston”
8:30 3-1 Last Ring Home
9:00 3-2 Independent Lens “Dawnland”
3-1 Antiques Roadshow
3-3 Great British Baking Show
10:00 3-2 Curious Traveler “Curious Vienna”
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 6
10:30 3-2 Taste of History “Orchids, Herbs and
Rum in Jamaica”
11:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Charleston”
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3” Pt. 6
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Independent Lens “DawnlLand”
3-3 Woman in White, Pt. 3
Tuesday 6th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
7:00 3-1 Music and Might
8:00 3-1 Wild Ponies of Chincoteague
9:00 3-1 Innovations in Medicine
9:30 3-1 Second Opinion
10:00 3-1 Closer to Truth
10:30 3-1 Healthy Minds
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
12:00 3-1 Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen
12:30 3-1 Taste of History
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 6
2:00 3-1 Music and Might
3:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
4:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
4:30 3-1 Start Up
5:00 3-1 Playing By the Rules: Ethics at Work
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Lifeline: Peal Harbor’'s Unknown
3-1

Proof of Loyalty: Nisei Soldiers

8:00 3-1 Secrets of the Dead “Teotihuacans”
8:30 3-2 Voting Matters
9:00 3-2 You Should Know
3-1 Secrets of the Dead “Jamestown”
3-3 Antiques Roadshow
9:30 3-2 Creative Living
10:00 3-2 Shanghai 1937: Where WWII Began
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 History Detectives
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Globe Trekker
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Medicine Woman
3-3 America’s Heartland
Wednesday 7th
5:00 Classical Stretch
5:30 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
6:30 New Mexico Colores
7:00 Curious Traveler
7:30 Destination Craft with Jim West
8:00 Chihuly Fire and Light
9:00 Craftsman’s Legacy
9:30 Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking
10:00 American Woodshop
10:30 Woodsmith Shop
11:00 Classical Stretch
11:30 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 Sara’s Weeknight Meals
12:30 Cook’s Country
1:00 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 6
2:00 BSO 360
2:30 Rick Steves’ Europe
3:00 Tastemakers
3:30 How to Cook Well
4:00 Lidia’s Kitchen
4:30 3-1 America’s Test Kitchen
5:00 3-1 Story in the Public Square
5:30 Nightly Business Report
6:00 PBS NewsHour
7:00 Nature “Super Cats: Science and
Secrets”
Thank You For Coming
8:00 Nova “Last B-24"
Sinking Cities “Tokyo,” Pt. 2
9:00 Sinking Cities “Tokyo”
Nature “Super Cats: Science and
Secrets”
Start Up
9:30 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh
10:00 Second Opinion “Biologics in
Orthopedics”
Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 6
10:30 This Old House
11:00 Amanpour and Company
PBS NewsHour
BSO 360
11:30 Rick Steves’ Europe
12:00 PBS NewsHour
Nova “Last B-24"
Jamestown, Pt. 5
Thursday 8th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 1Q: Smartparent
6:30 3-1 Travels with Darley
7:00 3-1 Sinking Cities “Tokyo,” Pt. 2
8:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
9:00 3-1 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
9:30 3-1 Quilt in a Day
10:00 3-1 Knit and Crochet Now!
10:30 3-1 It’s Sew Easy
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Happy Yoga With Sarah Starr
12:00 3-1 Christopher Kimball’'s Milk Street
12:30 3-1 Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom
1:00 3-1 Bringing it Home with Laura

Mcintosh
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Joanne Weir Gets Fresh

Nature “Super Cats: Science and
Secrets”

Make 48

Aviators, Pt. 1

Nova “Last B-24"

News 3 New Mexico

Nightly Business Report

PBS NewsHour

Shanghai 1937: Where World War I
Began

3-1 U.S. Marine Band, Pt. 2
8:00 3-2 Song of the Mountains “Jeff Little Trio”
3-1 Red Green Show
8:30 3-1 You Should Know
9:00 3-2 SportsLook
3-1 Creative Living
3-3 Roadtrip Nation: Room to Grow
9:30 3-2 Red Green Show “Hydrogen Project”
3-1 SportsLook
3-3 Beyond Geek
10:00 3-2 Infinity Hall Live “Dave Mason”
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Nature
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Nova
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,”
Pt. 6
3-3 Today’s Wild West
Friday 9th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 America’s Heartland
6:30 3-1 Garden Smart
7:00 3-1 Song of the Mountains
8:00 3-1 Bluegrass Underground
8:30 3-1 Songs at the Center
9:00 3-1 Globe Trekker
10:00 3-1 Joy of Painting
10:30 3-1 Beauty of Oil Painting
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 3-1 This Old House Hour
1:00 3-1 Make It Artsy
1:30 3-1 Welcome to My Studio
2:00 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West
2:30 3-1 Beyond Your Backyard
3:00 3-1 Growing Native
4:00 3-1 American Health Journal
4:30 3-1 Gzero World With lan Bremmer
5:00 3-1 News 3 New Mexico
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Market to Market
3-1 Washington Week
7:30 3-2 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
8:00 3-2 Washington Week
3-1 Nova ‘“Last B-24”
8:30 3-2 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
9:00 3-2 Great Performances “Rodgers &
Hammerstein's The Sound Music”
3-1 Shanghai 1937: Where World War Il
Began
3-3 This Old House Hour
10:00 3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Woodwright's Shop
10:30 3-3 Craftsman’s Legacy
11:00 3-2 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 6
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 American Woodshop
11:30 3-3 Joy of Painting
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Skindigenous
3-3 Start Up
Saturday 10th
6:00 3-2 Woodsmith Shop “Kitchen Cart”
6:30 3-2 American Woodshop

“Recycled Trestle Table”
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Primal Grill “Barbecue’s Birthplace”
America’s Test Kitchen

“Pantry Pastas”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“One Pot Meals”

Great British Baking “Masterclass 1”
Motorweek

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
“Embracing Winter”

Taste of History “The Moravians of
Bethlehem”

Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
“Cowboy Campfire,” Pt. 4

Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire

Joy of Painting “Valley of Tranquility”
Ask This Old House

Beauty of Oil Painting “Moonlit Forest”
This Old House

Quilt in a Day

“Friendship and Christian Cross”
This Old House

Quilting Arts “Paint and Stitch”
Ask This Old House

Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“7047 Miles”

Motorweek

Creative Living

Woodwright’'s Shop

Jazzy Vegetarian

“Kid’s Classic Made Vegan”

Chef’s Life

Knit and Crochet Now!

“Stylish Shawls”

Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
This Old House

Martha Bakes

Ask This Old House

Globe Trekker

Welcome to My Studio

“The Color of Snow”

Sewing with Nancy “Ultimate Serger
Techniques,” Pt. 1

PBS NewsHour Weekend

It's Sew Easy “Keep Your Valuables
Safe”

Report from Santa Fe

Report from Santa Fe

Antiques Roadshow

America’s Heartland

Lawrence Welk Show

“Youman's Salute (1971)"

Great Performances “Sound/Music”
Curious Traveler

“San Miguel De Allende”

Red Green Show “Hydrogen Project”
Austin City Limits

“Kacey Musgraves/Lukas Nelson”
Infinity Hall Live

Lawrence Welk Show

Nova “Last B-24"

Austin City Limits

Classic Gospel

Nature “Super Cats: Science and
Secrets”

Nova “Last B-24"

Bluegrass Underground

Sun Studio Sessions

Austin City Limits

“Kacey Musgraves/Lukas Nelson”
Nature “Super Cats: Science and
Secrets”

Song of the Mountains

Sunday 11th

6:00

6:30

7:00
8:00

Painting and Travel

“Clapboard Island”

Second Opinion

“Cardiac Comeback”

Antiques Roadshow “Charleston”
Classic Gospel

“Gaither Vocal Band: Sometimes it
takes a Mountain”
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Joy of Music “Favorite Organs and
Instruments”

Music and the Spoken Word
War Birds: Diary of an Unknown
Aviator

Globe Trekker “Tough Boats:
The Nile, Egypt”

Washington Week

To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
Cultura

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
In Focus

Start Up

Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
Closer to Truth “What is Causation?”
Market to Market

War Birds: Diary of an Unknown
Aviator

P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Destination Craft with Jim West
Second Opinion “Biologics in
Orthopedics”

Great British Baking Show
Healthy Body, Healthy Mind
“Understanding Sickle Cell,
Thalassemia”

Classic Gospel “Gaither Vocal
Band: Sometimes it takes a Mountain”
Nova “Last B-24”

Native America “Cities of the Sky”
PBS NewsHour

Gzero World with lan Bremmer
Masterpiece “Durrells 3,” Pt. 7
Masterpiece “Durrells 3,” Pt. 7
Jamestown, Pt. 6

Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 7
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 7
Woman in White, Pt. 4

Woman in White, Pt. 4
Independent Lens “DawnlLand”
Daytripper

America’s Heartland

Jamestown, Pt. 6

POV Shorts “Money Rules”

This Old House

Bluegrass Underground

Ask This Old House

Secrets of the Dead “Teotihuacan’s
Lost Kings”

Woodsongs

Motorweek

11:30 Woodwright’'s Shop
12:00 Nova “Last B-24"
Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 7
Nature
Monday 12th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Nature “Super Cats: Science and
Secrets”
7:00 3-1 In the Americas with David Yetman
7:30 3-1 Travelscope
8:00 3-1 Rick Steve’s Europe
8:30 3-1 Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking
9:00 3-1 Pati’'s Mexican Table
9:30 3-1 Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
10:00 3-1 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
10:30 3-1 Jazzy Vegetarian
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 3-1 Great British Baking Show
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 7
2:00 3-1 Woman in White, Pt. 4
3:00 3-1 Roadtrip Nation: Risk and Reward
3:30 3-1 Tending Nature
4:00 3-1 America’s Heartland
4:30 3-1 Daytripper
5:00 3-1 New Mexico Colores
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Albuquerque”
3-1

Jewish American Soldiers: Stories

from WWII
11



8:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow
“Civil War Years”
3-1 War Birds: Diary of an Unknown
Aviator
9:00 3-2 War Birds: Diary of an Unknown
Aviator
3-1 Antiques Roadshow
3-3 Great British Baking Show
10:00 3-2 Independent Lens “The Cleaners”
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 7
11:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3” Pt. 7
11:30 3-2 Taste of History “Eliza Powell’s Sinful
Feast”
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Independent Lens “The Cleaners”
3-3 Woman in White, Pt. 4
Tuesday 13th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
7:00 3-1 Jewish American Soldiers/WWI|
8:00 3-1 Do No Harm: Opioid Epidemic, Pt. 1
9:00 3-1 Innovations in Medicine
9:30 3-1 Second Opinion
10:00 3-1 Closer to Truth
10:30 3-1 Healthy Minds
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
12:00 3-1 Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen
12:30 3-1 Taste of History
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 7
2:00 3-1 Jewish American Soldiers/WWII
3:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
4:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
4:30 3-1 Start Up
5:00 3-1 Playing by the Rules: Ethics at Work
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 We’ll Meet Again “Saved in Vietham”
3-1 Native America, Pt. 3
8:00 3-2 Native America “Cities of the Sky”
3-1 Native American, Pt. 4
9:00 3-2 Native America “New World Rising”
3-1 Jamestown, Pt. 6
3-3 Antiques Roadshow
10:00 3-2 Riding the Rails in China
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 History Detectives
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Globe Trekker
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Being the Change: A New Kind of
Climate
3-3 America’s Heartland
Wednesday 14th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
6:30 3-1 New Mexico Colores
7:00 3-1 Curious Traveler
7:30 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West
8:00 3-1 Hear Us
9:00 3-1 Craftsman’s Legacy
9:30 3-1 Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking
10:00 3-1 American Woodshop
10:30 3-1 Woodsmith Shop
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 3-1 Sara’s Weeknight Meals
12:30 3-1 Cook’s Country
1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 7
2:00 3-1 Art Basel: A Portrait
2:30 3-1 Rick Steves’ Europe
3:00 3-1 Tastemakers
3:30 3-1 How to Cook Well
4:00 3-1 Lidia’s Kitchen
4:30 3-1 America’s Test Kitchen

12

5:00 3-1 Story in the Public Square
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Nature “Squirrel’s Guide to Success”
3-1 We’'ll Meet Again II, Pt. 1
8:00 3-2 Nova “Thai Cave Rescue”
3-1 Sinking Cities, Pt. 3
9:00 3-2 Sinking Cities “London”
3-1 Nature “A Squirrel’s Guide”
3-3 Start Up
9:30 3-3 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh
10:00 3-2 Second Opinion
“Cardiac Comeback”
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 7
10:30 3-2 This Old House
11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 Art Basel: A Portrait
11:30 3-3 Rick Steves’ Europe
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Nova “Thai Cave Rescue”
3-3 Jamestown, Pt. 6
Thursday 15th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 1Q: Smartparent
6:30 3-1 Travels with Darley
7:00 3-1 Sinking Cities, Pt. 3
8:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
9:00 3-1 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
9:30 3-1 Quilt in a Day
10:00 3-1 Knit and Crochet Now!
10:30 3-1 It's Sew Easy
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr
12:00 3-1 Christopher Kimball’'s Milk Street
12:30 3-1 Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom
1:00 3-1 Bringing it Home with Laura Mcintosh
1:30 3-1 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh
2:00 3-1 Nature “A Squirrel’s Guide”
3:00 3-1 Make 48
3:30 3-1 Auviators, Pt. 2
4:00 3-1 Nova “Thai Cave Rescue”
5:00 3-1 News 3 New Mexico
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Blackbird: Legacy of Innovation
3-1 U.S. Marine Band, Pt. 3
8:00 3-2 Song of the Mountains “Brandon Lee
Adams/ The Gravy Boys”
3-1 Red Green Show
8:30 3-1 Ken Karlewicz: Working on the
Railroad (model trains)
9:00 SportsLook
Creative Living
Roadtrip Nation: Risk and Reward
9:30 Red Green Show
“Schoolhouse Project”
SportsLook
Beyond Geek
10:00 Live from the Artists Den
“John Legend”
Amanpour and Company
Nature
11:00 Amanpour and Company
PBS NewsHour
Nova
12:00 PBS NewsHour
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,”
Pt 7
Tending Nature
Friday 16th
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 America’s Heartland
6:30 3-1 Garden Smart
7:00 3-1 Song of the Mountains
8:00 3-1 Bluegrass Underground
8:30 3-1 Songs at the Center
9:00 3-1 Globe Trekker

10:00 3-1 Joy of Painting
10:30 3-1 Beauty of Oil Painting
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 3-1 This Old House Hour
1:00 3-1 Make It Artsy
1:30 3-1 Welcome to My Studio
2:00 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West
2:30 3-1 Beyond Your Backyard
3:00 3-1 Growing Native
4:00 3-1 Stories of the Mind
4:30 3-1 Gzero World with lan Bremmer
5:00 3-1 News 3 New Mexico
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Market to Market
3-1 Washington Week
7:30 3-2 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
8:00 3-2 Washington Week
3-1 Nova “Thai Cave Rescue”
8:30 3-2 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
9:00 3-2 Great Performances “John
Leguizamo’s Road to Broadway”
3-1 To the Ends of the Earth: East Africa
3-3 This Old House Hour
10:00 3-2 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 7
3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Woodwright’'s Shop
10:30 3-3 Craftsman’s Legacy
11:00 3-2 Secrets of the Dead “Jamestown’s
Dark Winter”
3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 American Woodshop
11:30 3-3 Joy of Painting
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Skindigenous
3-3 Start Up
Saturday 17th
6:00 3-2 Woodsmith Shop
“Weekend Workbench”
6:30 3-2 American Woodshop
7:00 3-2 Primal Grill “Gaucho Grill”
7:30 3-2 America’s Test Kitchen
“Refreshing Desserts”
8:00 3-2 Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Steakhouse”
8:30 3-2 Surviving Thanksgiving with Sara
Moulton
9:30 3-2 Motorweek
10:00 3-2 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
“Herbs & Roses”
10:30 3-2 Taste of History “James K. Polk: The
Dark Horse President”
11:00 3-2 Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
“Cowboy Campfire,” Pt. 5
3-1 Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire
11:30 3-2 Joy of Painting “Seascape Fantasy”
3-1 Ask This Old House
12:00 3-2 Beauty of Oil Painting
“Bird on a Branch”
3-1 This Old House
12:30 3-2 Quiltin a Day “Garden Walk”
3-1 This Old House
1:00 3-2 Quilting Arts “You Can't Resist This!”
3-1 Ask This Old House
1:30 3-2 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“Primary Lessons”
3-1 Motorweek
2:00 3-2 Creative Living
3-1 Woodwright's Shop
2:30 3-2 Jazzy Vegetarian “Quick Quesadilla
Supper”
3-1 Chef’s Life
3:00 3-2 Knitand Crochet Now!
“Teddy Bear Blankets”
3-1 Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
3:30 3-2 This Old House
3-1 Martha Bakes
4:00 3-2 Ask This Old House
3-1 Globe Trekker
4:30 3-2 Welcome to My Studio

“Orange and Yellow”



5:00 3-2 Sewing with Nancy 12:00 3-2 Nova “Thai Cave Rescue” 11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
“Ultimate Serger Techniques,” Pt. 2 3-1 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 8 3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-1 PBS NewsHour Weekend 3-3 Nature 3-3 Globe Trekker
5:30 3-2 It’s Sew Easy “Traveling with Pets 12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
and Kids” - - Mondav 19th 3-1 Frontline “Documenting Hate:
3-1 Report from Santa Fe 5'_00 3-1 CIa,SS’caI Stretch New American Nazi”
6:00 3-2 Report from Santa Fe 5'_30 3-1 Wai Lalza Yoga i i 3-3 America’s Heartland
3-1 Antiques Roadshow ggg g_; ;\rllal{Z;eAer;leSriqcl;’g%‘?hG;;(\j//?d Yetman
6530 3-2 America’s Heartland 730 3-1 Travelscope Wednesday 21st
7:00 3-2 Lawrence Welk Show ) -
p g p 8:00 3-1 Rick Steve’s Europe 5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
Thanksgiving (1981) ’ . . ] X
“ ; ” 8:30 3-1 Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking 5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
3-1 Great Performances “Leguizamo ! .
8:00 3-2 Curious Traveler “Edingurgh” 9:00 3-1 Pati’'s Mexican Table 6:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
' « i 9:30 3-1 Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen 6:30 3-1 New Mexico Colores
3-1 Great Performances “In the Heights : :
. ) 10:00 3-1 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home 7:00 3-1 Curious Traveler
8:30 3-2 Red Green Show ) R U
“Schoolhouse Project’ 10:30 3-1 Jazzy Vegetarian 7:30 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West
9:00 3-2 Austin City Limits “Janelle Monae” 11:00 3-1 C{asstcal Strgtch 8:00 3-1 Making a New American Nutcracker
. ; 11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit 9:00 3-1 Craftsman’s Legacy
3-1 Infinity Hall Live o ) ] : :
12:00 3-1 Great British Baking Show 9:30 3-1 Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking
3-3 Lawrence Welk Show ’ .
. “Thai " 1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 8 10:00 3-1 American Woodshop
10:00 3-2 Nova “Thai Cave Rescue . ; ) .
3-1 Austin City Limits 2:00 3-1 Woman in White, Pt. 5 10:30 3-1 Woodsmith Shop
: 3:00 3-1 Roadtrip Nation: Risk and Reward 11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
3-3 Classic Gospel . . .
. ) « Al i gan 3:30 3-1 Tending Nature 11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
11:00 3-2 Nature “A Squirrel's Guide . s ,
ot » 4:00 3-1 America’s Heartland 12:00 3-1 Sara’s Weeknight Meals
3-1 Nova “Thai Cave Rescue X N
4:30 3-1 Daytripper 12:30 3-1 Cook’s Country
3-3 Bluegrass Underground ! i , p ”
. : : 5:00 3-1 New Mexico Colores 1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “‘Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 8
11:30 3-3 Sun Studio Sessions ) ; } 2:30 3-1 Rick St E
12:00 3-2 Austin City Limits “Janelle Monae” 5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report . g lc eves Lurope
“ I " 6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour 3:00 3-1 Tastemakers
3-1 Nature “A Squirrel’s Guide ! ]
3-3 Song of the Mountains 7:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow 3:30 3-1 How to Cook Well
“Somethings Wild” 4:00 3-1 America’s Test Kitchen
3-1 Riding Rails in China 5:00 3-1 Story in the Public Square
Sunday 18th 8:00 3-2 Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark 5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-2 Painting and Travel Twain Prize 6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
“Mississippi River” 3-1 Blackbird: Legacy of Innovation 7:00 3-2 Nature “Dogs in the Land of Lions”
6:30 3-2 Second Opinion “HIV” 9:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow 3-1 We’'ll Meet Again Il, Pt. 2
7:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Civil War Years” 3-3 Great British Baking Show 8:00 3-2 Nova “World's Fastest Animal”
8:00 3-2 Classic Gospel “Billy Graham Music 9:30 3-2 Independent Lens “The Judge” 3-1 Sinking Cities “Miami,” Pt. 4
Homecoming” 10:00 3-1 Amanpour and Company 9:00 3-2 Sinking Cities “Miami,” Pt. 4
9:00 3-2 Joy of Music “Thanksgiving” 3-3 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 8 3-1 Nature “Dogs in the Land of Lions”
9:30 3-2 Music and the Spoken Word 11:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow 3-3 Start Up
10:00 3-2 We’ll Meet Again “Saved in Vietnam” “Somethings Wild” 9:30 3-3 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh
11:00 3-2 Globe Trekker “Patagonia” 3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Washington Week 3-3 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3” Pt. 8
11:30 3-1 To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe 12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
12:00 3-2 New Mexico Colores 3-1 Independent Lens “The Judge”
3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover 3-3 Woman in White, Pt. 5
12:30 3-2 In Focus
3-1 Start Up
1:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack 00 3.7 - TueSday 20th
1:30 3-2 Closer to Truth “Can Dualism Explain 5 § Cla§31cal Stretch
Consciousness?” 5:30 3-1 Wal‘ Lana Yoga
o1 et i o003 At remien
2:00 3-2 Blackbird: Legacy of Innovation . - ) o ! .
3-1 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home 8..00 3-1 Do No Harn7. _OplOld Epidemic, Pt. 2
2:30 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West 030 31 Second Opinion .
3:00 3-2 Second Opinion : - loser to Truth Blackblrd-
“Cardiac Comeback” 10:30 3-1 Healthy Minds .
o ; 11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch .
3-1 Great British Baking Show i :
3:30 3-2 Healthy Body, Healthy Mind ;;gg g'; Wai Lana Yoga ) Legacy OfInnovatlon
“Mysteries of Soft Tissue Sarcoma’ K -1 Julie Taboyl:e s Lebanese Kitchen Blackbird: Legacyoflnnova tion chronicles
4:00 3-2 Classic Gospel “Billy Graham Music 12:30 3-1 Taste of History ’ .
Homecoming” 1:00 3-1 Masterpiece “Durrells in Corfu 3,” Pt. 8 | the development of the SR-71 Blackbird stra-
3-1 Nova “Thai Cave Rescue” g-'gg g; Zott,he E”;’?s OZ "/’7‘9 Earth tegic reconnaissance aircraft, an icon of
5:00 3-2 Native America “New World Rising” : -1 Antiques roadshow At ;
et e g 400 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack aviation history thaj[ fundamenta'lly
5:30 3-1 Gzero World with lan Bremmer 4:30 3-1 Start Up . changed aerospace fles1gn and dynamics.
6:00 3-2 Masterpiece “Durrells 3," Pt. 8 583 g; Playing by the Rules: Ethics at Work | Tg this day, it remains the world’s fastest
3-1 Masterpiece “Durrells 3,” Pt. 8 5. -1 Nightly Business Report and highest flying aircraft
: : 6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour ymg :
7:00 3-2 Jamestown, Pt. 7 : ; o . The SR-71 desi d and built in th
3-1 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 8 7:00 3-2 we’ll Mee’a Again “Surviving the € - wa? .CSIgn'e' an ul' 1n the
8:00 3-2 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 8 » m"gcz%;nfzeis The Judee” 1960s as a classified military project by
3-1 Woman in White, Pt. 5 . i penael , J: Lockheed Martin’s Advanced Development
. B f p 8:00 3-2 Frontline “Documenting Hate:
9:00 3-2 Woman in White, Pt. 5 . Proiects t Blackbird s the chal
3-1 Medicine Woman’ . New Amerlcgn Na2| rojects team. blac lr' examlne':s € chal-
3-3 Daytripper 8:30 3-1 Koo-Hoot Kiwat: The Caddo Grass | Jenges encountered while working on the
9:30 3-3 America’s Heartland House desion
. ; 9:00 3-2 You Should Know &n.
10:00 3-2 Jamestown, Pt. 7 3.1 Blackbird: L fI ti .
3-1 Independent Lens “The Cleaners” - Jamestown, pPt. 7 ackpIira: L.egacy o1 innovation airs on
3-3 This Old House 630 gg é”“qt‘_’es f_oquhow 3-2 Thursday, the 15th at 7:00 p.m., Sunday,
. ; : - reative Livin
10:30 3-3 Ask This Old House ) i e -ving - the 18th at 2:00 p.m., and Tuesday, the 20th
. B ; ; : 10:00 3-2 Blackbird: Legacy of Innovation
11:00 3-2 Majesty of Music & Mathematics . ..
3.3 Motorweek 3-1 Amanpour and Company at 10:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Monday, the 19th
11:30 3-1 Compadre Huashayo 3-3 History Detectives at 8:00 p.m.
3-3 Woodwright’s Shop
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10:00 Second Opinion “HIV”
Amanpour and Company
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 8
10:30 This Old House
11:00 Amanpour and Company
PBS NewsHour
11:30 Rick Steves’ Europe
12:00 PBS NewsHour
Nova “World’s Fastest Animal”
Jamestown, Pt. 7
Thursday 22nd
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 IQ: Smartparent
6:30 3-1 Travels with Darley
7:00 3-1 Sinking Cities, Pt. 4
8:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow
9:00 3-1 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
9:30 3-1 Quilt in a Day
10:00 3-1 Knit and Crochet Now!
10:30 3-1 It's Sew Easy
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr
12:00 3-1 Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
12:30 3-1 Simply Ming
1:00 3-1 Bringing it Home with Laura Mcintosh
1:30 3-1 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh
2:00 3-1 Nature “Dogs in the Land of Lions”
3:00 3-1 Make 48
3:30 3-1 Auviators, Pt. 3
4:00 3-1 Nova “World’s Fastest Animal”
5:00 3-1 To the Contrary with Bonnie Erbe
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark
Twain Prize
Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark Twain
Prize
8:30 Music and the Spoken Word
“Basket of Blessings”
You Should Know
9:00 First Official Thanksgiving
Creative Living
Roadtrip Nation: Risk and Reward
9:30 Red Green Show “The Firefly Project”
First Official Thanksgiving
Beyond Geek
10:00 Live from the Artists Den
“OneRepublic”
Amanpour and Company
Nature
11:00 Amanpour and Company
PBS NewsHour
Nova
12:00 PBS NewsHour
Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,”
Pt. 8
Tending Nature
Friday 23rd
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
6:00 3-1 America’s Heartland
6:30 3-1 Garden Smart
7:00 3-1 Song of the Mountains
8:00 3-1 Bluegrass Underground
8:30 3-1 Songs at the Center
9:00 3-1 Globe Trekker
10:00 3-1 Joy of Painting
10:30 3-1 Beauty of Oil Painting
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
12:00 3-1 This Old House Hour
1:00 3-1 Make It Artsy
1:30 3-1 Welcome to My Studio
2:00 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West
2:30 3-1 Beyond Your Backyard
3:00 3-1 Growing Native
4:00 3-1 Stories of the Mind
4:30 3-1 Gzero World with lan Bremmer
5:00 3-1 Ambassadors of the Sky
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5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
7:00 3-2 Market to Market
3-1 Washington Week
7:30 3-2 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
3-1 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
8:00 3-2 Washington Week
3-1 Nova “World’s Fastest Animal”
8:30 3-2 Firing Line with Margaret Hoover
9:00 3-2 Great Performances
“Harold Prince: A Director’s Life”
3-1 Frontline “Documenting Hate:
New American Nazi”
3-3 This Old House Hour
10:00 3-1 Amanpour and Company
3-3 Woodwright's Shop
10:30 3-2 Masterpiece “Poldark 4,” Pt. 8
3-3 Craftsman’s Legacy
11:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-3 American Woodshop
11:30 3-2 Playing by the Rules: Ethics at
Work “Engine Trouble,” Pt. 1
3-3 Joy of Painting
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Skindigenous
3-3 Start Up
Saturday 24th
6:00 3-2 Woodsmith Shop “Router Joinery”
6:30 3-2 American Woodshop
7:00 3-2 Primal Grill “ltalian Fire”
7:30 3-2 America’s Test Kitchen
“Baked Alaska Showstopper”
8:00 3-2 Martha Stewart’s Cooking School
“Mushrooms”
8:30 3-2 Great British Baking “Masterclass 2"
9:30 3-2 Motorweek
10:00 3-2 P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
“Back to Basics”
10:30 3-2 Taste of History
“George Washington's Tent”
11:00 3-2 Paint This with Jerry Yarnell
“A Cunning Predator,” Pt. 1
3-1 Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire
11:30 3-2 Joy of Painting “Autumn Fantasy”
3-1 Ask This Old House
12:00 3-2 Beauty of Oil Painting
“Serenity Forest”
3-1 This Old House
12:30 3-2 Quiltin a Day
“Finishing Sampler One”
3-1 This Old House
1:00 3-2 Quilting Arts “Making Your Mark”
3-1 Ask This Old House
1:30 3-2 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting
“Starry Surprise”
3-1 Motorweek
2:00 3-2 Aging Backwards 2 with Miranda
Esmonde-White
3-1 Super Woman Rx with Dr. Taz
3:00 3-2 Healthy Brain — Happy Life
3:30 3-1 Feel Better Fast and Make It Last
5:00 3-2 Sewing with Nancy
“Stress-Free Quilting with Machine
Embroidery”
3-1 PBS NewsHour Weekend
5:30 3-2 It's Sew Easy “Weekend Get-Away”
3-1 Report from Santa Fe
6:00 3-2 Report from Santa Fe
3-1 Antiques Roadshow
6:30 3-2 America’s Heartland
7:00 3-2 Celtic Woman: Ancient Land
3-1 Peter, Paul, and Mary at Newport
8:30 3-1 Paul Simon’s Concert in the Park
9:00 3-2 Neil Diamond: Hot August Night Ill
3-3 Lawrence Welk Show
10:00 3-3 Classic Gospel
10:30 3-2 Nova “World’'s Fastest Animal”
3-1 Compadre Huashayo
11:00 3-1 Nova “World’s Fastest Animal”
3-3 Bluegrass Underground
11:30 3-2 Nature “Dogs in the Land of Lions”
3-3 Sun Studio Sessions

12:00

12:30

Nature “Dogs in the Land of Lions”
Song of the Mountains
PBS NewsHour

Sunday 25th

6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00
9:30
10:00

11:00

12:00
12:30
1:30
2:00

3:30

4:00

5:00

5:30
6:30
7:00
8:00

9:00
9:30
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00

11:30
12:00

12:30

3-2

3-2

3-2

3-2

@
N

Painting and Travel

“Heritage Village”

Second Opinion “Caregiving through
Alzheimer’s Disease”

Antiques Roadshow

“Somethings Wild”

Classic Gospel

“All Day Singin’ at the Dome”

Joy of Music “Switzerland”

Music and the Spoken Word
We’ll Meet Again

“Surviving the Holocaust,” Pt. 2
Rick Steves Special

“European Festivals”

Aging Backwards 2 with Miranda
Esmonde-White

Live Better Now

Super Woman Rx with Dr. Taz
Market to Market

Feel Better Fast and Make it Last
Healthy Brain — Happy Life
Healthy Minds “Living with

Bipolar Disorder”

Aging Matters — Aging & the
Workplace

Classic Gospel

“All Day Singin’ at the Dome”
Nova “World’s Fastest Animal”
Curious Traveler

“Austrian Christmas Markets”
Great Performances “Tony Bennett
& Diana Krall”

Hanukkah: A Festival of Delights
Rhythm of the Dance
Jamestown, Pt. 8

Great Performances “Michael Bublé:
Tour Stop 148"

Celtic Woman: Ancient Land
Daytripper

Curious Traveler “Endinburgh”
America’s Heartland

Jamestown, Pt. 8

POV Shorts “Hindsight is 20/20”
This Old House

Bluegrass Underground

Ask This Old House

Independent Lens “Dawnland”
Woodsongs

Motorweek

Woodwright’'s Shop

Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark Twain
Prize

Nature

PBS NewsHour

Monday 26th

5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
7:30
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00
1:00

2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
4:30
5:00
5:30

wwwwwww@wwwwwww
B T T T T S G O U G

Classical Stretch

Wai Lana Yoga

Nature “Dog in the Land of Lions”
In the Americas with David Yetman
Travelscope

Rick Steve’s Europe

Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking
Pati’'s Mexican Table

Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home
Jazzy Vegetarian

Classical Stretch

Sit and Be Fit

Great British Baking Show

Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark Twain
Prize

Compadre Huashayo

Roadltrip Nation: Risk & Reward
Tending Nature

America’s Heartland

Daytripper

To Dine For with Kate Sullivan
Nightly Business Report



6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour 11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company -
7:00 3-2 Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player 3-1 PBS NewsHour
3-1 Neil Diamond: Hot August Night IlI 3-3 Globe Trekker Engelbert HumperdIan
8:30 3-2 Tommy Emmanuel — A Music Gone  12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour 1 ]
Public Special 3-1 Game On: Women Can Coach In Hawa"
3-1 Sarah Brightman: Hymn 3-3 America’s Heartland Recorded in August, 2018, at the historic
9:00 3-3 Great British Baking Show Victori H ii Theatre in Honolulu
10:00 3-2 Curious Traveler “Yorkshire” Wednesday 28th Ictorian Hawal . © _e 0 ’
3-1 Amanpour and Company - y Engelbert Humperdinck in Ha-
3-3 Ballyfin: Portrait of an Irish Country ~ 5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch waii features “The King of Ro- i- 4
House 5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga . o f h ‘“..1_-!
10:30 3-2 Taste of History “From Bordeaux to 6:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack mance - crooning .rom moret an ger " b
Jefferson’s Cellars” ?"33 g; 20 Dine ¢0f W/’”’ Kate Sullivan five decades of his national and :
11:00 3-2 Antiques Roadshow “Albuquerque” : - urious Iraveler i i i -
37 PBS NewsHour 7:30 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West international hits. . .
3-3 Painting Albuquerque 8:00 3-1 Double Take: The Art of Elizabeth With his timeless voice and signature
12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour 9:00 3-1 Craftsman’s Legacy . charm, Engelbert performs a selection of
3-1 Independent Lens “An Honest Liar”  9:30 3-1. Rough Cut with Fine Woodworking | o mantic favorites including “After the
3-3 Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark Twain ~ 10:00 3-1 American Woodshop e v ce -
Prize 10:30 3-1 Woodsmith Shop Lovin,”” “The Last Waltz,” “Release Me,
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch ¢ i ” e i ”
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch 12:00 3-1 Sara’s Weeknight Meals o ’ y .
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga 12:30 3-1 Cook’s Country Belsize,” “Quando Quando Quando,” and
6:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow 1:00 3-1 Masterpiece ‘Downton Abbey 5,” Pt. 9 many more.
7:00 3-1 Painting Albuquerque 3:00 3-1 Tastemakers . . .
8:00 3-1 Do No Harm: Opioid Epidemic, Pt. 3 330 3-1 How to Cook Well Engelbert Humperdinck in Hawaii airs
9:00 3-1 Innovations in Medicine 4:00 3-1 Lidia’s Kitchen on 3-2 Saturday, December st at 7:00 p.m.
9:30 3-1 Second Opinion 4:30 3-1 America’s Test Kitchen On 3-1, it airs Tuesday, the 27th at 7:00 p.m.
10:00 3-1 Closer to Truth 5:00 3-1 Story in the Public Square .
10-30 3-1 Healthy Minds 5:30 31 Nightly Business Report and Sunday, December 2nd at 7:00 p.m.
11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch 6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour .
71:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga 7:00 3-2 Neil Diamond: Hot August Night il 1030 3-2 Bluegrass Underground
12:00 3-1 Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen 3-1 Feel Better Fast and Make It Last Kathy Mattea
12:30 3-1 Taste of History 8:30 3-2 Tom Petty and The Heartbreakers ~ 11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company
1:00 3-1 Ballyfin: Portrait of an Irish Country 3-1 Super Woman Rx with Dr. Taz 3-1 PBS NewsHour
House 9:00 3-3 Start Up 33 Nova
2:00 3-1 Painting Albuquerque 9:30 3-3 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh 12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour 5
3:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow 10:00 3-2 Second Opinion “Caregiving through 3-1 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,
4:00 3-1 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack Alzheimer’s Disease” Pt.9
4:30 3-1 Start Up ' 3-1 Amanpour and Company 3-3 Tending Nature )
5:00 3-1 Playing by the Rules: Ethics at Work 3-3 Masterpiece “Downton Abbey 5,” Friday 30th
5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report Pt. 9 5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour o 10:30 3-2 This Old House 5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga
7:00 3-2 Live Better Now Wl_th M|_m| Guarﬂner 11:00 3-2 Amanpour and Company 6:00 3-1 America’s Heartland
3-1 Engelbert Hgmperd/nck //_7 Hawaii 3-1 PBS NewsHour 6:30 3-1 Garden Smart
8:30 3-2 Healthy Brain — Happy Life 12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour 7:00 3-1 Song of the Mountains
3-1 Great Performances “Michael Bublé” 3-1 Nova “Prediction by the Numbers” 8:00 3-1 Bluegrass Underground
9:00 3-3 Antiques Roadshow 3-3 Jamestown, Pt. 8 8:30 3-1 Songs at the Center
10:00 3-2 Painting Santa Fe 9:00 3-1 Globe Trekker
3-1 Amanpour and Company 10:00 3-1 Joy of Painting
3-3 History Detectives Thursday 29th  10:30 3-1 Beauty of Oil Painting
5:00 3-1 Classical Stretch 11:00 3-1 Classical Stretch
5:30 3-1 Wai Lana Yoga 11:30 3-1 Sit and Be Fit
6:00 3-1 IQ: Smartparent 12:00 3-1 This Old House Hour
1 1 6:30 3-1 Travels with Darley 1:00 3-1 Make It Artsy
Aglng BaCkwa rds 2 Wlth 7:00 3-1 Sea Change 1:30 3-1 Welcome to My Studio
H H 8:00 3-1 Antiques Roadshow 2:00 3-1 Destination Craft with Jim West
eranda Esmonde Whlte 9:00 3-1 Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting 2:30 3-1 Beyond Your Backyard
. 9:30 3-1 Quilt in a Day 3:00 3-1 Growing Native
~ Many people think that how they age— | ;5.00 3.1 Knit and Crochet Now! 4:00 3-1 Stories of the Mind
if they remain mobile, healthy, and pain free | 10:30 3-1 It’s Sew Easy 4:30 3-1 Gzero World with lan Bremmer
throughout their entire lives—is simply the | 77:00 3-7 Classical Stretch 5:00 3-1 News 3 New Mexico
It of luck. But did Kk that 11:30 3-1 Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr 5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report
result of fuck. but did you know that you | 1500 3-1 Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street 6:00 3-1 PBS NewsHour
actually have a choice in how you age? 12:30 3-1 Simply Ming 7:00 3-2 Market to Market
i i i 1:00 3-1 Bringing it Home with Laura Mcintosh 3-1 Washington Week
In Aging Backwards 2 with Miranda
E de-White. the f fessi 1 1:30 3-1 Joanne Weir Gets Fresh 7:30 3-2 Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack
smo.n e 1te, the former pro e§510n2} 2:00 3-1 Nature “Snow Bears” 3-1 70s Soul Superstars
ballerina uses new and groundbreaking sci- | 3:00 3-1 Make 48 8:00 3-2 Washington Week
ence to help put an end to this defeatist at- 3:30 3-1 Aviators, Pt. 4 8:30 3-2 Feel Better and Make It Last
itude t d . The fountain of th 4:00 3-1 Nova “Prediction by the Numbers” 9:00 3-3 This Old House Hour
Fltu .e gwar Saging. 1he fountain o y0u. 5:00 3-1 News 3 New Mexico 10:00 3-2 Designers of the Dance
is within each of us, and Esmonde-White | 5:30 3-1 Nightly Business Report 3-1 Amanpour and Company
teaches viewers how to access it. 3’88 g; ’; ﬁ; ri\’eW?’t"r:’Ug 030 gg EVO?tdW”'ght’sL Shop
. . . : - m of the Dance : - raftsman’s Legacy
Aging Bac'kwgrds 2 with Miranda 3-1 Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player ~ 11:00 3-2 Wild Ponies of Chincoteague
Esmonde-White airs on 3-2 Saturday, the | 8:30 3-2 Celtic Woman: Ancient Land 3-1 PBS NewsHour
24th at 2:00 p.m. and Sunday, December 2nd 3-1 Alan Jackson Precious Memories 3-3 American Woodshop
. .. 9:00 3-3 Roadtrip Nation: Risk and Reward 11:30 3-3 Joy of Painting
at5:00 p.m. On 3-1, it airs Sunday, the 25th | g5, 33 Beyond Geek 12:00 3-2 PBS NewsHour
at 11:00 a.m. and Saturday, December Istat | 10:00 3-1 Amanpour and Company 3-1 Skindigenous
. 3-3 Nature 3-3 Start Up
11:00 a.m.
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Kenw/KMmTH-FM LoG

KENW-FM, Portales, NM, 89.5 MHz — KMTH-FM, Maljamar, NM, 98.7 MHz — KENM-FM, Tucumcari, NM, 88.9 MHz —
KENU-FM, Des Moines, NM, 88.5 MHz — KENG-FM, Ruidoso, NM, 88.5 MHz — KENE-FM, Raton, NM, 88.1 MHz

Translators: Apache Springs, 90.9 MHz; Clayton, 93.5 MHz; Des Moines, 106.1 MHz; Ft. Sumner, 91.7 MHz;

Las Vegas, 88.1 MHz; Roswell, 91.1 MHz; Wagon Mound, 92.1 MHz.

Sundays

8:00 a.m.
Nov 4
Nov 11
Nov 18
Nov 25

9:00 a.m.
Nov 4
Nov 11
Nov 18
Nov 25

10:00 a.m.
Nov 4
Nov 11
Nov 18
Nov 25

11:00 a.m.

12:00 p.m

1:00 p.m.

2:00 p.m
Nov 4

Nov 11
Nov 18
Nov 25

3:00 p.m.
Nov 4
Nov 11
Nov 18

Nov 25
5:00 p.m.
Nov 4
Nov 11
Nov 18
Nov 25
6:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

Nov 4

Nov 11

Nov 18

Nov 25
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WITH HEART AND VOICE
All Saints

The 11th Hour of the 11th Month
Thanksgiving

Christ the King
FOOTLIGHT PARADE
1957 on Screen

Pass That Football

A Tribute to Bobby Short
1970 on Stage and Screen
RADIO LAB

The Good Show

Guts

TBD

Words

FRESH AIR WEEKEND

. PEOPLE’S PHARMACY

THIS AMERICAN LIFE

. FREAKONOMICS

How to Optimize Your Apology
Two (Totally Opposite) Ways to
Save the Planet

How to Be Happy

TBA

MOUNTAIN STAGE

Livingston Taylor and More
TBA

Drew Holcomb & The Neighbors;
Andrew Combs; Peter Mulvey;
Christian Lopez; Lost Bayou
Ramblers

Staff and Crew Favorites
CELTIC CONNECTIONS

New Releases

Music of World War |

On Topic

Revisiting 2013

ALL THINGS CONSIDERED
MILWAUKEE SYMPHONY
ORCHESTRA

BERNSTEIN: Divertimento for
Orchestra

PERRY: A Short Piece for
Orchestra

BARBER: Knoxville: Summer of
1915

COPLAND: Symphony No. 3
BEETHOVEN: Concerto No. 5 in
E-Flat for Piano and Orchestra,
“Emperor”

BERSTEIN: Fancy Free
SCHMITT: Reves, No. 1
RAVEL: La Valse

KODALY: Dances of Galanta
LIGETI: Concerto for Violin and
Orchestra

BEETHOVEN: Symphony No. 2 in D
MENDELSSOHN: A Midsummer
Night’s Dream: Overture;
Nocturne; Scherzo

JALBERT: Concerto for Violin and
Orchestra

VAUGHAN WILLIAMS: A Sea
Symphony

9:00 p.m.
Nov 4

Nov 11
Nov 18
Nov 25

10:00 p.m.

11:00 p.m.

THE ROMANTIC HOUR

Laurie Rubin reads original poems
from her book “Do You Dream in
Color”

Poetry of William Thien

Journals of Sylvia Plath, Part 1

A Celebration of Thanksgiving
WEEKEND PERFORMANCE
TODAY

MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

Mondays

7:00 p.m.

Nov 5

Nov 12

Nov 19

Nov 26

9:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

CHICAGO SYMPHONY
ORCHESTRA

WALKER: Lyric for Strings
COPLAND: Lincoln Portrait
DVORAK: Symphony No. 9 in e,
“From the New World”
MUSSORGSKY/RAVEL: Pictures
at an Exhibition

MENDELSSOHN: Wedding March
from A Midsummer Night’'s Dream
BARTOK: Piano Concerto No. 2 in G
STRAVINSKY: Symphony in C
PROKOFIEV: Selections from
Romeo and Juliet, Suite No. 1
BEETHOVEN: Concerto for Piano
No. 5 in E-Flat, “Emperor”
MOZART: Piano Concerto No. 22
in E-Flat

STRAUSS: An Alpine Symphony
WEBERN: Im Sommerwind
MAHLER: Symphony No. 9 in D;
Songs of a Wayfarer; “Das
irdische Leben” and
“Rheinlegendchen” from Des
Knaben Wunderhorn
PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

Tuesdays

7:00 p.m.
Nov 6

Nov 13

Nov 20

Nov 27

NEW YORK PHILHARMONIC
HINDEMITH: Violin Concerto
BEETHOVEN: Triple Concerto
CORIGLIANO: Clarinet Concerto
VIVALDI/CASELLA: Concerto for
Diverse Instruments in C
BERLIOZ: Nuits d’ete; Harold in
Italy

DEBUSSY: Prelude a I'apres-midi
d’un faun

RAVEL: Valses nobles et
sentimentales

MASSENET: Le Cid, Selections
FALLA: Nights in the Gardens of
Spain; The Three-Cornered Hat
BRAHMS: Symphony No. 4; St.
Antoni Variations
SCHOENBERG: Gurrelieder
“Song of the Wood Dove”;
Verklarte Nacht

9:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

Wednesdays

7:00 p.m.

Nov 7

Nov 14

Nov 21

Nov 28

9:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

DEUTSCHE WELLE FESTIVAL
CONCERTS

BRAHMS: Variations in B-Flat on
a theme of Joseph Hadyn; Violin
Concerto in D; Symphony No. 2 in D
SCHUMANN: Selections from
Kinderszenen; Bilder aus Osten;
Selections from the Song Cycle
Myrthen; Three Romances for
Clarinet and Piano; Piano Trio No.
3 in g; Dichterliebe

CURRIER: Verge for Clarinet,
Violin and Piano

WAGNER: Overture to “The
Mastersingers of Nuremberg”;
Ride of the Valkyries from “The
Valkyrie”; Overture to “Parsifal”
ZIMMERMANN: Music for King
Ubu’s Suppers; Die Soldaten
Overture; Symphony in One
Movement

HOLLER: Viola Concerto

J.S. BACH: Ich will den
Kresuzstab gerne tragen

J.S. BACH: Toccata and Fugue in d
SCHEIN: Herr Gott, dich loben
wir; Three Motets from
Israelsbrunnlein

SCHUTZ: Four Motets from
Geistliche Chormusik
MENDELSSOHN: Vereih uns
Frieden gnadiglich; Nicht unserm
Namen, Herr

SCHOECK: Psalm

REGER: Wohl denen, die ohne
Wandel leben

PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.

Thursdays

7:00 p.m.
Nov 1

Nov 8
Nov 15

Nov 22
Nov 29

9:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

COLLECTORS’ CORNER with
HENRY FOGEL

Music by Ernest Bloch —
Program 2

Music by Tonu Korvits

The Art of Guido Cantelli —
Program 1

The Art of Guido Cantelli —
Program 2

The Art of Maria Yudina —
Program 1

PERFORMANCE TODAY
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT
AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when Morning Edition
begins.



Fridays

7:00 p.m. CONCIERTO
8:00 p.m. FIESTA! With ELBIO BARILARI

Nov 2 Chamber Music from Latin

Nov 9 Music for El Dia de los Muertos
Nov 16 Great Guitarists and Composers

11:00 p.m. MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT

America

11:00 a.m.
Nov 17
11:00 a.m.
Nov 24
3:00 p.m.
4:00 p.m.

from Latin America and Spain
Nov 23 Latino Salon
Nov 30 Spanish Baroque

9:00 p.m. PERFORMANCE TODAY

Nov 3

AND INTO THE MORNING until
5:00 a.m. when People’s
Pharmacy begins.

Nov 17

Saturdays

8:00 a.m. BEST OF CAR TALK

9:00 a.m. WAIT WAIT DON'T TELL ME
10:00 a.m. THE BIONEERS: Revolution

10:30 a.m. NEW LETTERS ON THE AIR
11:00 a.m. SAN FRANCISCO OPERA

from the Heart of Nature

Nov 3 B. SHENG: Dream of the Red

Chamber

Nov 10

Nov 10 GETTY/DEBUSSY: Usher House
& La Chute de la Maison Usher

FM

OPERA DELAWARE
ROSSINI: Semiramide
OPERA SOUTHWEST
ROSSINI: William Tell

Nov 10

Nov 24
6:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

Nov 3

THILE

CLASSICAL GUITAR ALIVE!
LIVE FROM HERE WITH CHRIS

Chateau Ste. Michelle Winery,

Seattle, WA — Ben Folds, Wye
Oak and Dave Hill

Telluride Bluegrass Festival,

Telluride, CO — St. Paul & The
Broken Bones, I'm With Her,
Punch Brothers and Kirk Fox

Tanglewood, Lenox, MA — Lake

Street Dive, Emanuel Ax, Punch
Brothers and Gary Gulman

New Compilation
ALL THINGS CONSIDERED
SWINGIN’ DOWN THE LANE
Trivia Quiz 7 — Testing the

listener's knowledge about the Big
Band Era

Billboard 5/31/1941 — Catching up

on news of the music industry

Nov 17
Nov 24

8:00 p.m.

Regrets Only — So many ways to

apologize
Born in 1892 — Musicians,
composers, vocalists

JAZZ NIGHT with host multiple

Grammy Award-winning musician
Christian McBride

9:00 p.m.
Nov 3

Swing

Nov 10

JAZZ PROFILES
Jimmy Smith: Organ Grinder

Stanley Turrentine: Saxophone

‘Sugar Man’

Nov 17
Nov 24

Al Hibbler: Unchained Melodist
Doc Cheatam: Jazz History’s

Eyewitness

10:00 p.m.
11:00 p.m.

DREAMFARM RADIO
MUSIC OUT OF THE NIGHT

AND INTO THE MORNING until
6:00 a.m. when Weekend
Edition begins.

Radio Week-at-a-Glance

g

Sunday Monday Tuesday |Wednesday| Thursday Friday Saturday Monday through Friday
5:00 B
6-00 Morning Morning Morning Morning Morning Pharmacy Regional N?w_s:5:3'1,6:31,an_d7:31 a.m.
. Weekend Edition Edition Edition Edition Edition WEatier 5116 QRSO L. 16,
% 6:00 a.m. 8:01 Marketplace Report
. Edition Wee_k_end 8:15 Kindness Minute
7:00 Edition 8:20 Nature Notes (Tu)
With Heart 8:00 a.m. Travelers in the Night (W)
8:00 S fVoie Car Talk 8:30 HealthinaHeartbeat
- oo 8:45 Insight
9:00 Footlight Wait. Wait 9:00 Weather/News
Parade ] . ) ; _ Don’t Tell Me 9:05 Dateline New Mexico
10:00 Radiolab Music Music Music Music Music 9:15 Marketplace Tech Report
: 10:00 am. 9:20 A Southwest Spotlight (F)
11:00 Fresh Air News News News News News Bioneers 9:30 Disability Awareness
Weekend with 10:30 a.m. 9:45 Fitness Minute
Terry Gross & & & & & New Letters 10:00 Weather/News/Regional News
. 11:00 am. 10:15 Engines of Our Ingenuity
12:00 PhZ?;F:SyS(R) Features Features Features Features Features 10:30 Composers’ Datebook
10:45 News Feature
1:00 This American Operas 11:00 WeétherlNews
Life 11:15 Melinda’s Garden Moment
11:30 Pulse of the Planet
2:00 i : 11:45 Climate Connections/
Freakonomics Classical e
Music
12:00 Weather/News/Regional News
3:00 Here & There 3:00 pm. 12:15 Community Calendar
3:30 Mountain with David Marash | Bestof Knowledge 51Percent |With Good Reason Says You! Classical Guitar| 12:30 Moment in Time
: : 12:35 Great Arts at Eastern (Th
jgg Stage Marketplace Marketplace | Marketplace Marketplace | Marketplace A0 [ 1245 People’s PharmacyNe(ws)(M)
. R N Poetry Now (T)
Celtic AllThings AllThings AllThings AllThings AllThings | Live from Here A Touch on Nature (W)
5:00 Connections | Considered Considered Considered Considered Considered Medical Discoveries News (Th)
- - Science and the Sea (F)
6:00 AllThings PBS PBS PBS PBS PBS All Things 1:00 Weather/News
Considered NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour NewsHour Considered 1:15 Sound Beat
. - Concierto with | Swingin’ Down 1:30 Loh Down on Science
708 Milwaukee SChlczgo New York Deu't:scr:_e V\Ilelle Collectors’ Frank Dominguez the Lane 1:45 StarDate
8:00 Symphony IIRNOY! Philharmonic oS Corner Eiestal Jazz Nightin 2:00  Weather/News/Regional News
3 Orchestra Concerts [ ) N J 215  Bird Not
with Elbio Barilari America a r ote
2:20 A Southwest Spotlight (W
9:00 The Romantic Jazz Profiles 2:30 American Story'?ellerg -
Hours Performance | Performance Performance | Performance | Performance 2:45 90Second Naturalist
Performance Today Today Today Today Today DreamFarm 3:00 Weather/News
10:00 - 3:06 Innovation Now/Fitness Minute
Today Radio .
3:15 ThePlantDetective
11:00 ) . ] J . Classical 3:_25 Dételme New Mexico
Classical Classical Classical Classical Classical Music Out Classical 4:50&5:50 p.m. Weather
Music Out Music Out Music Out Music Out Music Out of the Night Music Out 520 g e exieoc s el
oftheNight | oftheNight | oftheNight | oftheNight | oftheNight mté'n%gg rﬁéms' otf_f%eglolght Zgg zfgg’“f'ﬂ’xlewfh
until 5:00 a.m. | until 5:00 a.m.| until 5:00 a.m. il 5:00 a.m.| until 5:00 a.m. ]! (e UL, - gy oatenveatiey
LNIEAQO a.m Pharr_nacy 9:00 Weather/News
begins. 12:00/3:00a.m. Weather/News
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] BUSINESS FRIENDS []

Taylor Water Well Service
Water Well Drilling
Pump Sales & Service

Climt Taylor

Carlsbad, NM
Live from Here, FM
Wait, Wait...Don’t Tell Me, FM

paper trail.... @
Las Vegas, NM

Insight
Weekend Programming, FM

Featherstone
Develsipmenl
Lz o b

Roswell, NM

Nature,
Nightly Business Report,

CJX .ﬂ.

Phounacy... At your Sewice

Portales, NM

Fitness Minute,
Classical Guitar Alive, FM

This space
could be yours!
For Underwriting opportunities,

please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for

ﬁ 415

Clovis, Portales, NM
Austin City Limits

Austin City Limits

Radio Lab, FM Star Gazers Mt. Stage, FM Rena for TV, Amie for FM
L CTTI T T
2 @ N as _:-‘* "‘E‘:?_._ James Po}k Stone F L AT E A U rr_.“.-.-ra.r.-...-
I HoTs ri; Community Bank Ll '-II!l"l'"l
vucca @ ﬁ ¥ FeE Roswell, \M E R ——
h ¥ ;"_“"_ f =] B # Cl(;ssvsviec é}ospel Clovis, Eunice, Hagerman, R T
et = Clovis Community College Hobbs, Portales, Roswell Evening News/Public Affairs oswell
Portales, NM Cultural Art Series = = BBC World News Morning Edition, FM
Nova Primetime Programming, TV News 3 New Mexico Jazz Programming, FM

New Mexico
Humanities Council

Albuquerque, NM
(505)277-3217
Www.nmhum,org

Morning Edition, FM
Weekend Edition, FM

Telephone
Book
Evening News/Public Affairs
Programming
News 3 New Mexico

ASTERN
MIEYY MIEEXICT
. VDS B
Portales, NM
Austin City Limits

[ -
FEC.
Farmers’ Electric Cooperative,
Inc. of New Mexico

Clovis, NM
Ask This Old House

This space
could be yours!

For Underwriting opportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

Roswell Jazz

Festival
Roswell, NM

Piano Jazz, FM
Jazz Programming, FM

<

g It
Clovis and Portales
Wait, Wait...Don't Tell Me, FM

%Hi'gh’ Countr

Ruidoso, NM

Agency, Inc.

Morning Edition, FM

&

SECURITY STATE BANK

Farwell, TX

Antiques Roadshow

Paul and Elise Schmidt
0} G

PBS NewsHour
Washington Week

VALLEY MOWER CLINIC, INC
Clovis, NM

P. Allen Smith’s Garden to Table

Las VEGns PIRST
W W
Las Vegas, NM

Dateline NM, FM
Weekend Programming, FM

This space
could be yours!

please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

For Underwriting opportunities,

NMDA

Las Cruces, NM

America’s Heartland

This space
could be yours!

For Underwriting opportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

When to watch from ﬁl_ 110) Z

Living Desert Zoo &

Gardens State Park
Open Every Day Except
Christmas

Carlsbad, NM

.

Austin City Limits,
Nature, PBS NewsHour

CJx ﬂ_

Portales, NM
P ... At yowr Sewice
Antigues Roadshow,
Health related programs,
Report from Santa Fe,
Sportslook

This space
could be yours!

For Underwritingopportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

Atwood, Malone,
Turner & Sabin
Attorneys at Law
Roswell, NM

Evening Symphony, FM
All Things Considered, FM

This space
could be yours!

For Underwriting opportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

1 Haverran e 1 e Ty
Roswell, NM

American Experience,
Masterpiece,

Nova, PBS NewsHour

S

T

Roosevelt County

Electric Cooperative
Portales, NM
Antiques Roadshow

This space
could be yours!

For Underwriting opportunities,
please call toll-free
(888) 367-5369. Ask for
Rena for TV, Amie for FM

[}
CHAVES COUNTY FARM
AND LIVESTOCK
BUREAU

Dexter and Roswell, NM

America’s Heartland

Channel 3-1 — November 2018

Amanpour and Company —
Mondays-Fridays, 10:00 p.m. (except 2nd)

American Health Journal — Fridays, 4:00 p.m. (ends 9th)

American Woodshop — Wednesdays, 10:00 a.m.

America’s Heartland — Mondays, 4:00 p.m.; Fridays, 6:00 a.m.

America’s Test Kitchen — Wednesdays, 4:30 p.m.

Destination Craft — Sundays, 2:30 p.m. (except 25th);

Wednesdays, 7:30 a.m.; Fridays, 2:00 p.m.

Firing Line with Margaret Hoover — Fridays, 7:30 pm (except 30th);
Sundays, 12:00 noon (except 25th)
Fons & Porter’s Love of Quilting — Thursdays, 9:00 a.m.

Frontline —

Antiques Roadshow — Mondays, 9:00 p.m. (except 26th);

“The Facebook Dilemma” (2 Pts.) — Friday, 2nd, 9:00 p.m./10:00 p.m.
Tuesdays, 6:00 a.m./3:00 p.m.; Thursdays, 8:00 a.m.;

“Documenting Hate: New American Nazis” — Friday, 23rd, 9:00 p.m.

Saturdays, 6:00 p.m.
Ask This Old House — Saturdays, 11:30 a.m./1:00 p.m.
Austin City Limits — Saturdays, 10:00 p.m. (except 24th)
Auto Exotica — Thursday, 1st, 3:30 p.m. (end)
Aviators — Thursdays, 3:30 p.m. (begins 8th)
Beauty of Oil Painting — Fridays, 10:30 a.m.
Beyond Your Backyard — Fridays, 2:30 p.m.
Bluegrass Underground - Fridays, 8:00 a.m.;
Sundays, 10:30 p.m. (except 18th)
Bringing it Home with Laura McIntosh — Thursdays, 1:00 p.m.
BSO 360 — Wednesday, 7th, 2:00 p.m.
Chef’s Life — Saturdays, 2:30 p.m. (except 24th)
Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street TV — Thursdays, 12:00 noon
Classical Stretch — Mondays-Fridays, 5:00 a.m./11:00 a.m.
Closer to Truth — Tuesdays, 10:00 a.m.
Consuelo Mack Wealthtrack — Sundays, 1:00 p.m. (except 25th);
Tuesdays, 4:00 p.m.; Wednesdays, 6:00 a.m.
Cook’s Country — Wednesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Craftsman’s Legacy — Wednesdays, 9:00 a.m.
Creative Living — Thursdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 29th)
Curious Traveler — Wednesdays, 7:00 p.m.
Daytripper — Mondays, 4:30 p.m.

Garden Smart — Fridays, 6:30 a.m.

Globe Trekker — Fridays, 9:00 a.m.; Saturdays, 4:00 p.m. (except 24th)

Great British Baking Show — Sundays, 3:00 p.m. (except 25th);
Mondays, 12:00 noon
Growing Native — Fridays, 3:00 p.m. (begins 9th)
Gzero World with lan Bremmer — Fridays, 4:30 p.m.;
Sundays, 5:30 p.m. (except 25th)
Happy Yoga with Sarah Starr — Thursdays, 11:30 a.m.
Healthy Minds — Tuesdays, 10:30 a.m.
How to Cook Well with Rory O’Connell — Wednesdays, 3:30 p.m.
In The Americas with David Yetman — Mondays, 7:00 a.m.
Independent Lens —
“Wildland” — Sunday, 4th, 9:00 p.m.
“Dawnland” — Sunday, 11th, 9:00 p.m.
“The Cleaners” — Monday,12th, 12:00 midnight;
Sunday, 18th, 10:00 p.m.
“The Judge” — Tuesday, 20th, 7:00 p.m.
Infinity Hall Live — Saturdays, 10th and 17th, 9:00 p.m.
Innovations in Medicine — Tuesdays, 9:00 a.m.
IQ: Smartparent — Thursdays, 6:00 a.m.
It's Sew Easy — Thursdays, 10:30 a.m.
Jazzy Vegetarian — Mondays, 10:30 a.m.
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Channel 3-1 Continued

Joanne Weir Gets Fresh — Thursdays, 1:30 p.m.
Joy of Painting — Fridays, 10:00 a.m.
Julie Taboulie’s Lebanese Kitchen — Tuesdays, 12:00 noon
Kevin Belton’s New Orleans Kitchen — Mondays, 9:30 a.m.
Knit and Crochet Now — Thursdays, 10:00 a.m.
Lidia’s Kitchen — Wednesdays, 4:00 p.m. (except 21st)
Make48 — Thursdays, 3:00 p.m.
Make It Artsy — Fridays, 1:00 p.m.
Market to Market — Sundays, 1:30 p.m.
Martha Bakes — Saturdays, 3:30 p.m. (except 24th)
Martha Stewart’s Cooking School — Saturdays, 3:00 p.m. (except 24th)
Masterpiece —
“Downton Abbey” — Wednesdays, 1:00 p.m.
“Poldark Season 4” — Sundays, 7:00 p.m. (ends 18th);
Mondays, 1:00 p.m. (ends 19th)
“Durrells In Corfu Season 3” — Sundays, 6:00 p.m. (ends 18th);
Tuesdays, 1:00 p.m. (ends 20th)
Motorweek — Saturdays, 1:30 p.m.
Moveable Feast with Fine Cooking — Mondays, 8:30 a.m.
Nature — Mondays, 6:00 a.m.; Wednesdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 28th);
Thursdays, 2:00 p.m.
New Mexico Colores — Mondays, 5:00 p.m. (ends 19th);
Wednesdays, 6:30 a.m. (ends 21st)
News 3 New Mexico —
Thursdays and Fridays, 5:00 p.m. (except 22nd, 23rd)
Nightly Business Report — Monday-Friday, 5:30 p.m.
Nova — Thursdays, 4:00 p.m.; Fridays, 8:00 p.m. (except 30th);
Saturdays, 11:00 p.m.; Sundays, 4:00 p.m.
P. Allen Smith’s Garden Home — Sundays, 2:00 p.m. (except 25th);
Mondays, 10:00 a.m.
Pati’s Mexican Table — Mondays, 9:00 a.m.
PBS Newshour — Mondays — Fridays, 6:00 p.m./11:00 p.m.
PBS Newshour Weekend —
Saturdays and Sundays, 5:00 p.m. (except 25th)
Playing by the Rules: Ethics at Work — Tuesdays, 5:00 p.m.
Quilt in A Day — Thursdays, 9:30 a.m.
Red Green Show — Thursdays, 8:00 p.m. (except 22nd, 29th)
Report from Santa Fe — Saturdays, 5:30 p.m.
Rick Steves’ Europe — Mondays, 8:00 a.m.;
Wednesdays, 2:30 p.m. (except 28th)
Roadtrip Nation — Mondays, 3:00 p.m.
Rough Cut — Wednesdays, 9:30 a.m.
Sara’s Weeknight Meals — Wednesdays, 12:00 noon
Second Opinion — Tuesdays, 9:30 a.m.
Simply Ming — Thursdays, 12:30 p.m. (begins 22nd)
Sit and Be Fit — Mondays/Wednesdays/Fridays, 11:30 a.m.
Song of the Mountains — Fridays, 7:00 a.m.
Songs at the Center — Fridays, 8:30 a.m.
Sportslook — Thursdays, 9:00 p.m. (except 22nd, 29th)
Start Up — Tuesdays, 4:30 p.m.; Sundays, 12:30 p.m. (except 25th)
Steven Raichlen’s Project Fire — Saturdays, 11:00 a.m.
Stories of the Mind — Fridays, 4:00 p.m. (begins 16th)
Story in the Public Square — Wednesdays, 5:00 p.m.
Taste of History — Tuesdays, 12:30 p.m.
Tastemakers — Wednesdays, 3:00 p.m.
Tending Nature — Mondays, 3:30 p.m. (begins 12th)
This Old House — Saturdays, 12:00 noon/12:30 p.m.
This Old House Hour — Fridays, 12:00 noon
To Dine For with Kate Sullivan — Mondays, 5:00 p.m. (begins 26th);
Wednesdays, 6:30 a.m. (begins 28th)
To The Contrary — Sundays, 11:30 a.m. (except 25th);
Thursday, 22nd, 5:00 p.m.
Travelscope — Mondays, 7:30 a.m.
Travels with Darley — Thursdays, 6:30 a.m.
Wai Lana Yoga — Mondays — Fridays, 5:30 a.m.; Tuesdays, 11:30 a.m.
Washington Week — Fridays, 7:00 p.m.;
Sundays, 11:00 a.m. (except 25th)
Welcome to My Studio — Fridays, 1:30 p.m.
Woman in White — Sundays, 8:00 p.m. (ends 18th);
Mondays, 2:00 p.m. (ends 19th)
Woodsongs — Sundays, 11:00 p.m. (except 18th)
Woodsmith Shop — Wednesdays, 10:30 a.m.
Woodwright’s Shop — Saturdays, 2:00 p.m. (except 24th)
Yan Can Cook: Spice Kingdom — Thursdays, 12:30 p.m. (ends 15th)
You Should Know - Thursdays, 8th/22nd only, 8:30 p.m.

November 3-1 Specials

70s Soul Superstars — Friday, 30th, 7:30 p.m.
Aging Backwards 2 with Miranda Esmonde-White — Sunday, 25th, 11:00 a.m.
Aging Matters — Aging & the Workplace — Sunday, 25th, 3:30 p.m.
Alan Jackson Precious Memories — Thursday, 29th, 8:30 p.m.
Ambassadors of the Sky — Friday, 23rd, 5:00 p.m.
America’s Test Kitchen: Home for Holidays — Wednesday, 21st, 4:00 p.m.
Art Basel: A Portrait — Wednesday, 14th, 2:00 p.m.
Ballyfin: Portrait of an Irish Country House — Tuesday, 27th, 1:00 p.m.
Blackbird: Legacy of Innovation — Monday, 19th, 8:00 p.m.
Celtic Woman: Ancient Land — Sunday, 25th, 8:00 p.m.
Chet Atkins: Certified Guitar Player — Thursday, 29th, 7:00 p.m.
Chihuly Fire & Light — Wednesday, 7th, 8:00 a.m.
Compadre Huashayo — Sunday, 18th, 11:30 p.m.;
Saturday, 24th, 10:30 p.m.; Monday, 26th, 2:30 p.m.
Do No Harm: Opioid Epidemic (3 Pts.) — Tuesdays, 8:00 a.m. (begins 13th)
Double Take: The Art of Elizabeth King — Wednesday, 28th, 8:00 a.m.
Engelbert Humperdinck in Hawaii — Tuesday, 27th, 7:00 p.m.
Feel Better Fast and Make It Last — Saturday, 24th, 3:30 p.m.;
Wednesday, 28th, 7:00 p.m.
Figaro! Figaro! — Saturday, 3rd, 9:30 p.m.
Film School Shorts — Sunday, 4th, 10:00 p.m.
First Official Thanksgiving — Thursday, 22nd, 9:30 p.m.
Going the Distance: Journeys of Recovery — Friday, 2nd, 3:00 p.m.
Great Performances —
“An American in Paris The Musical” — Saturday, 3rd, 7:00 p.m.
“Rodgers & Hammerstein’s The Sound of Music” —
Saturday, 10th, 7:00 p.m.
“John Leguizamo’s Road to Broadway” — Saturday, 17th, 7:00 p.m.
“In The Heights: Chasing Broadway Dreams” —
Saturday, 17th, 8:00 p.m.
“Tony Bennett & Diana Krall: Love Is Here to Stay” —
Sunday, 25th, 5:00 p.m.
“Michael Bublé: Tour Stop 148" — Tuesday, 27th, 8:30 p.m.
Hear Us — Wednesday, 14th, 8:00 a.m.
Jamestown — Tuesdays, 13th and 20th, 9:00 p.m. (end)
Jewish American Soldiers: Stores from WWII —
Monday, 12th, 7:00 p.m.; Tuesday, 13th, 7:00 a.m./2:00 p.m.
Julia Louis-Dreyfus: The Mark Twain Prize — Thursday, 22nd, 7:00 p.m.;
Monday, 26th, 1:00 p.m.
Ken Karlewicz: Working on the Railroad — Thursday, 15th, 8:30 p.m.
Koo-Hoot Kiwat: The Caddo Grass House — Tuesday, 20th, 8:30 p.m.
Last Ring home — Monday, 5th, 8:30 p.m.
Lifeline: Pearl Harbor’s Unknown Hero — Monday, 5th, 7:00 p.m.
Making a New American Nutcracker — Wednesday, 21st, 8:00 a.m.
Medicine Woman — Sunday, 18th, 9:00 p.m.
Music & Might: An Internatioinal Military Spectacular —
Tuesday, 6th, 7:00 a.m./2:00 p.m.
Native America (Pts. 3 & 4) — Tuesday, 13th, 7:00 p.m. / 8:00 p.m. (end)
Neil Diamond; Hot August Night Ill — Monday, 26th, 7:00 p.m.
Painting Albuquerque — Tuesday, 27th, 7:00 a.m./2:00 p.m.
Paul Simon’s Concert in the Park — Saturday, 24th, 8:30 p.m.
Peter, Paul and Mary at Newport 1963 — 65 — Saturday, 24th, 7:00 p.m.
POV Shorts — Sundays, 11th and 25th, 10:00 p.m.
Proof of Loyalty: Kazuo Yamane and the Nisei Soldiers of Hawaii —
Tuesday, 6th, 7:00 p.m.
Rhythm of the Dance — Sunday, 25th, 6:30 p.m.
Riding Rails in China — Monday, 19th, 7:00 p.m.
Sarah Brightman: Hymn — Monday, 26th, 8:30 p.m.
Sea Change — Thursday, 29th, 7:00 a.m.
Secrets of the Dead —
“Teotihuacan’s Lost Kings” — Tuesday, 6th, 8:00 p.m.
“Jamestown’s Dark Winter” — Tuesday, 6th, 9:00 p.m.
Shanghai 1937: Where World War Il Began — Friday, 9th, 9:00 p.m.
Sinking Cities (4 Pts.) — Wednesdays, 8:00 p.m. (ends 21st);
Thursdays, 7:00 a.m. (ends 22nd)
Super Woman Rx with Dr. Taz — Saturday, 24th, 2:00 p.m.;
Wednesday, 28th, 8:30 p.m.
Thank You for Coming — Wednesday, 7th, 7:00 p.m.
To The Ends of the Earth: East Africa — Friday, 16th, 9:00 p.m.;
Tuesday, 20th, 7:00 a.m./2:00 p.m.
U.S. Marine Band: An All-Star Orchestra Special (3 Pts.) —
Thursdays, 7:00 p.m. (begins 1st)
Voting Matters — Thursday, 1st, 8:30 p.m.; Monday, 5th, 3:30 p.m.
War Birds: Diary of an Unknown Aviator — Monday, 12th, 8:00 p.m.
We’ll Meet Again Il — Wednesdays, 7:00 p.m. (begins 14th, except 28th)
Wild Ponies of Chincoteague — Tuesday, 6th, 8:00 a.m. 19
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World’s Fastest Animal

See the world through the eyes of
nature’s fastest animal: the peregrine
falcon. What’s the secret behind the
peregrine falcon’s blistering speed,
able to reach nearly 200 mph?

To find out, follow a young family of
peregrines as the chicks hatch and
learn from their parents to fly and hunt.
And join expert falconer Lloyd Buck as
he trains a captive peregrine and puts
its hunting skills to the test.

Though once perilously endangered
in the U.S., this spectacular predator is
now thriving again in American cities
and on every continent but Antarctica.

Wednesday, the 21st at 8:00 p.m. (3-2)
Saturday, the 24th at 10:30 p.m. (3-2)

Thursday, the 22nd at 4:00 p.m. (3-1)
Friday, the 23rd at 8:00 p.m. (3-1)
Saturday, the 24th at 11:00 p.m. (3-1)
Sunday, the 25th at 4:00 p.m. (3-1)



